

Race Index

Meeting 6

Waverley Races at Waverley, 28 Jul 2024

Left-handed-1800m, Str 375m - Grass - True | 0mm last 24 hours | 24mm last 7 days



Extra Pools

DBL - 10-11, 2-3, 4-5, 6-7, 8-9

QAD - 2-3-4-5, 8-9-10-11

TRB - 1-2-3, 5-6-7, 9-10-11

FFPLC - 1(Opt 1601) , 10(Opt 1610) , 11(Opt 1611) , 2(Opt 1602)
3(Opt 1603) , 4(Opt 1604) , 5(Opt 1605) , 6(Opt 1606)
7(Opt 1607) , 8(Opt 1608) , 9(Opt 1609)

FFWIN - 1(Opt 601) , 10(Opt 610) , 11(Opt 611) , 2(Opt 602)
3(Opt 603) , 4(Opt 604) , 5(Opt 605) , 6(Opt 606)
7(Opt 607) , 8(Opt 608) , 9(Opt 609)

Race 1	10:42am	\$20,000	HAPPY 21ST LUKE MYERS MAIDEN HURDLE 3000m
Race 2	11:15am	\$20,000	MURDOCH CONTRACTING MAIDEN HURDLE 3000m
Race 3	11:50am	\$30,000	OULAGHAN RACING 3000m
Race 4	12:26pm	\$20,000	TRACMAC SALES SERVICE WANGANUI MDN STEEPLECHASE 4000m
Race 5	1:00pm	\$30,000	BOB BAKER STEEPLECHASE 4000m
Race 6	1:34pm	\$17,000	MOORE MARKHAMS 1650m
Race 7	2:15pm	\$17,000	BRUCE CLIFTON BUILDING SERVICES 1400m
Race 8	2:55pm	\$17,000	PIONEER BRAND PRODUCTS MAIDEN 1400 1400m
Race 9	3:35pm	\$17,000	SANDFORDS RURAL CARRIERS MAIDEN 1200 1200m
Race 10	4:07pm	\$17,000	ECOLAB MAIDEN 2200 2200m
Race 11	4:41pm	\$17,000	SPORTZ BAR WANGANUI - MRN CONTRACTING 2200m

Runner Index - Meeting 6

Afterallthistime 5
Arcadian lynx 6
Arcadian lynx 7
Barri Hyde 7
Battle Secret 6
Belle Laurel 9
Berry The Cash 11
Brother Max 4
Bruno 8
Call Me Jack 5
Catch And Release 1
Champagne Linda 8
Charivari 8
Charred 4
Cheeky Azz 2
Cholula 2
Cobba 8
Country Bumpkin 11
Dal Kilchoan 5
Devils Right Hand 8
Donna Ricca (scr) 10
Dorothy's Daughter 11
Downtrou 8
Duke Of Plumpton 6
El Nymph 6
Ember Attack 7
Empire State 2
Fabian Hawk 11
Fabulous Nancy 4
Galileo Invader 3
Gansu 1
Go Butch 2
Greystone (scr) 4
Haloumi 10
He Zed Go 10
Hey Happy 11
Hey Hey Hey 1
Hokitika Bell 9
I Don't 7
Ima Wonder 5
Imperial Party 4
Interllectus 5
Invisible Spirit 3
Izomydaad 5
Jakama Krystal 3
Jesko 11
Johnny's Sister (scr) 10
Julianus 8
Justice (scr) 11
Kahu Rock 2
Keen On Bubbles (scr) 8
Khafeef 3
Khafeef 4
Koda 8
Korolova 9
Lady Moana 9
Lala Roc (scr) 9
Lazy (scr) 8
Leprekhan 10
Les Boots 10
Linkin Park (scr) 8
Linkin Park 9
Lochwinnoch 4
Lovely Rita 8
Madame Moet (scr) 6
Magic Cannon 4
Mandalo 1
Manuka 4
Monitor 4
Mont Ventoux 3
Moonlight Hustler 11
Morlich 2
Mr Fabulous 2
Mugshot 1
Murphy 2
Muse 2
Nadeem's Peach 9
Navy Bride 9
Nigelnomates 10
No Tears 1
Nothing Unusual 11
Obrigado 11
Paddy Gift 7
Peerless Warrior 4
Piccadilly Lilly 9
Platinum Fury 9
Raucous 5
Red Ribbon 8
Renegade Fighter 4
Reprobate 8
Rich Attitude 9
Road Runner 10
Rocem 1
Rocktilyoudrop 6
Rodolfo 6
Ronin Porotene 11
Rosa 8
Run Jakko Run 3
Sharada 6
Sheez Dominant 7
Shocking Penny (scr) 3
Sir Regal 9
Slice O' Paradise 8
Smug 3
So Call Me 11
Sound Of Silence 5
Sound Track 10
Split 10
Stanmore 10
Steal My Thunder (scr) 7
Storms Ahead (scr) 10
Strides 7
Subtle Image 10
Super Gold 8
Super Spirit 5
Sweet Taboo 4
Tahuroa Height 3
Tamrock 10
Target 4
The Anarchist 5
Tiger Lily (scr) 7
Torque Time 3
Towrope 10
Trainwreck 7
Trick Thimble (scr) 8
Trigger Happy 8
Trigger Happy 9
Tutin Cans 6
Uncle Charlie 4
West Coast 10
Wonderboy 8
Wonderboy 9
Yellow Jersey 1
Yolo 6
Youledo 1
Zeefa Zed 1
Ziggy Khan 10

M6 RACE 1

HAPPY 21ST LUKE MYERS MAIDEN HURDLE 3000m

STARTS 10:42am

MDN HDL \$20000(\$11200, \$3600, \$1800, \$1000, \$400)

Leg 1 TRB

Trackside 1

Gear Changes: YOULEDO (9) - Nose Band OFF and Tongue Tie ON.

1. 23262 ZEEFA ZED (2) 69kg (R59)

Corey Wiles (3)

9g br Zed-Winkum (by Waikiki Star (USA))
Ownr: Wild Galloper Syndicate
15Jun H10 TE R 2 of 9 2800m (2)MDN HDL \$20000
06Jul H9 TE R 6 of 14 2400m (5)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000
13Jul H10 TREN 2 of 10 2500m (3)MDN HDL \$20000
All(56-6-8-9) \$148,772 L(53-5-16) R(3-1-1) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(13-0-2) H(42-6-15) Syn(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(2-0-1) Hdle(5-0-4) Stpl(0) F90(7-0-2) 2ndUp(7-0-1)

Claret, gold diamonds, claret, royal blue & gold hooped sleeves, royal blue & claret qtd cap
John Wheeler (New Plymouth)
Kn 8th outr, 4th wdr tn, strong late 0.5L \$4.70 C Wiles [57] 68 Pacheco 3:22.04
Kn erly, 10th inr, 8th tn, plugged hm 8.3L \$13.90 K Myers [62] 58.5 Sassy Lass 2:38.73
9th inr, chkd 1000, 4th tn, late, missed 0.1L \$2.20 C Wiles [59] 67.5 Rocabury 3:06.29

In front a stride before & a stride past at Wellington. One to beat here.

2. 13F05 CATCH AND RELEASE (6) 69kg (R55)

Hamish McNeill (a)

5g b Turn Me Loose-Stellardelmar (AUS) (by Galileo (IRE))
Ownr: J G G Bary & I D Grieve
21Jun S ASYN 10 of 12 2140m (12)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - of 7 OPN HCP C/WGT H 1600 Ngakau Hailey
13Jul H10 TREN 5 of 10 2500m (8)MDN HDL \$20000
All(11-1-0-1) \$14,320 L(11-1-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(7-1-1) H(2-0-0) Syn(1-0-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(3-0-1) Hdle(4-0-1) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(3-0-0)

Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap
Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
10th inr, out inr tn, boxed away 15.4L \$34.10 S O'Malley [62] 58.5 Sir Mikki (AUS) 2:12.67
1st: Georgiewood 111.71
8th outr, 5th tn, plugged away 9.9L \$15.20 H McNeill [55] 69 Rocabury 3:06.29

Placed once in this role. Battled into fifth at Wellington. Each way hope.

3. 0X063 MUGSHOT (5) 69kg (R53)

Dean Parker

5g b Echoes Of Heaven (AUS)-Market Leader (GB) (by Marju (IRE))
Ownr: K T Myers
21Jun S ASYN 11 of 12 2140m (1)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000
29Jun H10 HAST 6 of 8 2500m (4)MDN HDL \$20000
13Jul H10 TREN 3 of 10 2500m (10)MDN HDL \$20000
All(7-1-0-2) \$15,650 L(7-1-2) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(7-1-1) H(2-0-0) Syn(1-0-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(3-0-1) Hdle(2-0-1) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-1) 2ndUp(2-0-0)

Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap
Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
Slow, 12th inr, never a threat 16.9L \$20.00 T Taiaroa [62] 58.5 Sir Mikki (AUS) 2:12.67
6th inr tn, just plugged 18.9L \$10.40 J Parker [50] 66 Dictation 2:59.62
9th otr, up 3rd tn, bitd well 9.8L \$12.70 D Parker [50] 69 Semper Magico 3:04.63

Did little in jumps debut. Better when third at Wellington. Consider.

4. 0 GANSU (10) 69kg (R50)

Joshua Parker (3)

4g b Mongolian Khan (AUS)-Go South (by Golan (IRE))
Ownr: K T Myers
FOXT Trials 28 May 2024 - 3 of 4 OPN HCP C/WGT S 2200 Emily Woller
WAV Trials 04 Jun 2024 - 4 of 4 MDN C/WGT S 1650 S Barrett
21Jun S ASYN 10 of 10 2140m (10)MDN \$17000
All(1-0-0-0) \$340 L(1-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(0) H(0) Syn(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(0)

Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap
Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
1st: Cholula 156.04
1st: Onlywords To Trade 112.16
10th inr, never in it 16.7L \$33.70 T Taiaroa [45] 58.5 Saint Bernard 2:14.40

Had the one flat run to prepare for jumps debut. Tote best guide here.

5. 9987P HEY HEY HEY (8) 69kg (R50)

David Jensen (3)

7g b Shocking (AUS)-Fairfield Flame (GER) (by Oasis Dream (GB))
Ownr: H B A & K M Buck, S J Cole, Ms M K Fowler, Miss C N & L McKee,
S & W S Moorehead, M B Ryan & D X Sutch-Coleman

White, black horseshoe (b&f), lime green & black chequered diamond sleeves, lime green & black quartered cap with white pom pom
Wayne Moorehead (Levin)

15Jun H10 TREN 8 of 8 2200m (6)OPN HCP \$40000
27Jun H9 TE A 7 of 8 2200m (5)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000
13Jul H10 TREN of 10 2500m (10)MDN HDL \$20000
All(46-1-1-6) \$40,710 L(44-1-7) R(2-0-0) Fm(0) G(12-0-1) Sf(9-0-0) H(25-1-6) Syn(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(0) Hdle(1-0-0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-1) 2ndUp(4-0-0)

2nd outr slow pc, undr rd tn, wknd 16.4L \$39.80 B Grylls [52] 54 Blackwood Star 2:32.41
6th inr, never in contention 28.6L \$23.40 N Smith [52] 66.5 Billy Boy (AUS) 2:26.56
Handy outr, drftd bk, pulled up \$36.20 D Jensen [50] 67 Rocabury 3:06.29

Pulled up in jumps debut at Wellington. Better track may help here.

6. 00X08 MANDALO (1) 69kg (R50)

Jay Kozaczek (2)

5g b Ekraar (USA)-La Chiflota (CHI) (by Hussonet (USA))
Ownr: H E Wilson, A M Wilson, A C Forbes, C Tims

Gold, purple spots, gold & purple hooped sleeves, gold cap
Harvey Wilson (Waverley)

09May S7 WGUI 11 of 11 1600m (3)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - 3 of 7 OPN HCP C/WGT H 1600 Kevin Kalychurun
13Jul H10 TREN 8 of 10 2500m (4)MDN HDL \$20000
All(18-1-3-1) \$22,490 L(15-1-4) R(3-0-0) Fm(0) G(3-0-0) Sf(3-0-0) H(12-1-4) Syn(0) C(2-1-1) Dst(0) Hdle(1-0-0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-0) 2ndUp(4-0-1)

5th outr, bk tn, fdd out 7.2L \$27.30 K Asano [55] 55 Jestin Case 1:44.66
1st: Georgiewood 111.71
10th outr, 8th tn, no finish 43.9L \$20.00 J Kozaczek [50] 67 Semper Magico 3:04.63

Not sighted in jumps debut at Wellington. Past winner on the flat here.

7. 97FP0 NO TEARS (3) 69kg (R50)

Stephan Karnicnik

6g b Showcasing (GB)-All Smiles (by Zabeel)
Ownr: A C F Baker, D J Greig, A E Taiaroa & M J Wright
26May S6 WDWL of 7 4000m (4)MDN STP \$20000
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - of 7 MDN C/WGT H 1400 Liam Kauri
25Jul S ASYN 11 of 12 2140m (6)MDN \$17000
All(42-0-1-0) \$13,712 L(42-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(5-0-0) Sf(11-0-0) H(22-0-1) Syn(4-0-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(2-0-0) Stpl(3-0-0) F90(5-0-0) 2ndUp(4-0-0)

White, red braces, sleeves & cap
Allen Baker (Levin)
Mixed jumps, lame, pulled up \$23.50 C Wiles [50] 68 Auld Jock (AUS) 4:52.07
1st: Trick Thimble 92.57
11th outr, never in it 6.9L \$71.40 T Bau [45] 58.5 Whiskey Sour 2:16.63

Has struggled in jumps role. Hard to see things changing here.

8. 8553X YELLOW JERSEY (4) 69kg (R50)

Black & lime green chequers, black sleeves, lime green cap

5g ch Zacinto (GB)-Muffin Coup (by Elusive City (USA))
Ownr: C J Grace, J L Rathbone, S P Harrison, P Tasker, T Lavin
05Apr S5 WGUI 3 of 11 1600m (11)JMP HWT \$18500
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - 2 of 7 OPN HCP C/WGT H 1000 Ngakau Hailey
CAMB Trials 26 Jul 2024 - of 6 RST OPN HDL C/WGT H 2000 Hamish McNeill
All(21-2-3-2) \$59,550 L(16-1-4) R(5-1-1) Fm(0) G(13-1-2) Sf(4-0-3) H(2-0-0) Syn(2-1-0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(5-1-1) 2ndUp(5-1-1)

Jo Rathbone (Wanganui)
2nd otr, pressured 400, solid fin 5.3L \$3.00 M Cropp [62] 66 Invisible Spirit 1:41.44
1st: Sinbin 64.43
1st: Georgian Warrior 0

Freshened since third Whanganui. Had jumps trial on Fri. Makes jumps debut.

M6 RACE 1

Waverley Races
3000m MDN SW \$20000(\$11200, \$3600, \$1800, \$1000, \$400)

Starts 10:42am

9. 5490P YOULEDO (7) 69kg (R50)

Portia Matthews

6g b Fabulous-Sofortuitous (by Zed) Red, white band & arm bands, light blue sleeves & cap
 Ownr: Ms A Seddon, B C Waghorn & B A Youle **P & J Brosnan (Matamata)**
 06Jun H9 NPLY 11 of 12 1800m (12)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000 Wrkd to ld 1300,hmprd 150 tiring 8.2L \$10.60 J Chung [59] 54 Popthebubbles 1:59.32
 C&MB Trials 17 Jun 2024 - 1 of 5 RST OPN HDL SWP C/WGT H 2000 Portia Matthews 2nd: Millennium Dawn 0
 29Jun H10 HAST of 9 2500m (8)MDN HDL \$20000 2nd outr,well bk tn, pulled up \$2.50 P Matthews [50] 69 Verry Royal 3:00.46
 All(21-1-4-1) \$56,060 L(10-0-1) R(11-1-4) Fm(0) G(5-0-1) Sf(8-1-1) H(7-0-3) Syn(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(1-0-0) Stpl(0) F90(3-1-1) 2ndUp(3-0-1)

Up on speed before being pulled up in jumps debut. Needs to improve.

10. 9365P ROCEM (9) 67kg (R50)

Kylan Wiles (3)

4m b El Roca (AUS)-Sunsari (AUS) (by Encosta De Lago (AUS)) Red, white band & arm bands, light blue sleeves & cap
 Ownr: P & J Brosnan Partnership **P & J Brosnan (Matamata)**
 27Jun H9 TE A 5 of 6 3100m (6)MDN HDL \$20000 6th outr, bit closer 600, no fin 17.4L \$5.00 P Matthews [54] 67 Call Me Jack 3:45.85
 13Jul H10 TREN of 10 2500m (8)MDN HDL \$20000 7th outr,bk 600,pulled up tn \$36.60 S Karnicnik [53] 67 Semper Magico 3:04.63
 C&MB Trials 26 Jul 2024 - 1 of 3 MDN STP C/WGT H 2700 Kylan Wiles 2nd: 0
 All(15-0-0-2) \$7,857 L(12-0-2) R(3-0-0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(6-0-2) H(8-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-1) Hdle(4-0-1) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-0)

Blew chances at Te Aroha but still run third. Has battled in two runs since.

Placings

	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
Win	\$			Qla \$	
Plc	\$			Tfa \$	

Margins: _____

Winners Time: _____

M6 MURDOCH CONTRACTING MAIDEN HURDLE 3000m STARTS RACE 2 MDN HDL \$20000(\$11200, \$3600, \$1800, \$1000, \$400) 11:15am

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 QAD, Leg 2 TRB

Trackside 1

Gear Changes: MORLICH (6) - Approved Plates ON, Lugging Bit ON, Side Winkers ON, Boots ON and Tongue Tie ON.

BB
BB

1. X5732 GO BUTCH (7) 69kg (R57) **Joshua Parker (3)**
 6g br Mongolian Khan (AUS)-Starguru (by Ishiguru (USA)) **Maroon, gold spots (b&f), hooped sleeves & gold cap**
 Ownr: K T Myers, J J Steffert & M G Swney **Kevin Myers (Wanganui)**
 21Jun S ASYN 7 of 11 1700m (11)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000 Slow, 11th inr, stayed rail tn, tidy 6.3L \$23.30 S O'Malley [55] 55 Zappa Jak 1:43.69
 29Jun H10 HAST 3 of 9 2500m (3)MDN HDL \$20000 4th otr, up 2nd 600, fight hard, close 0.2L \$4.60 J Parker [50] 66 Verry Royal 3:00.46
 13Jul H10 TREN 2 of 10 2500m (3)MDN HDL \$20000 4th inr, 2nd tn, btld on well 7.3L \$8.20 J Parker [55] 66 Semper Magico 3:04.63
 All(22-1-2-1) \$21,580 L(10-0-3) R(12-1-0) Fm(0) G(9-0-0) Sf(3-0-0) H(9-1-3) Syn(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(3-0-2) Stpl(0) F90(5-0-1) 2ndUp(4-1-0)

Close up when third at Hastings. Game second at Wellington. Big hope.

2. 8102 MURPHY (3) 69kg (R55) **Dean Parker**
 4g b Tarzino-Viva Espana (by Dubawi (IRE)) **Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap**
 Ownr: Lilywhites Lodge Ltd **Kevin Myers (Wanganui)**
 FOXT Trials 28 May 2024 - of 5 OPN HCP C/WGT S 1600 Sarah O'Malley 1st: Ravenna Rose 109.23
 15Jun H10 TREN 12 of 14 2100m (2)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000 14th inr, green, lay out, no dash 14L \$22.50 L Sutherland [63] 58 King Khan 2:22.23
 27Jun H9 TE A 2 of 5 3100m (3)MDN HDL \$20000 Shrd pc inr, dist 2nd tn, btld well 15.3L \$5.50 J Parker [50] 66 Mont Ventoux 3:46.96
 All(4-1-1-0) \$13,590 L(3-1-0) R(1-0-1) Fm(0) G(2-1-0) Sf(0) H(2-0-1) Syn(0) C(1-1-0) Dst(0) Hdle(1-0-1) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(1-1-0)

Well beaten second in jumps debut at Te Aroha. Can go one better in this.

3. 4X5P4 CHEEKY AZZ (2) 69kg (R53) **David Jensen (3)**
 9g ch Zed-Free As The Wind (by Four Seasons (GB)) **Scarlet & white stripes, scarlet sleeves, gold arm bands & cap**
 Ownr: G & A Hill Trust **Gail Temperton (Foxton)**
 19May S5 HAWE 5 of 7 2800m (2)MDN HDL \$20000 Led, 4th tn, wknd out 11.2L \$11.60 P Matthews [55] 68 Fourty Eight 3:09.12
 06Jul H9 TE R of 10 2800m (6)0-1 WIN HDL \$30000 Disp pc outr, wknd out 900, pulled up \$37.00 D Jensen [54] 68 Pacheco 3:19.08
 13Jul H10 TREN 4 of 10 2500m (5)MDN HDL \$20000 Led, 2nd 1000, 4th tn, btld away 11.3L \$22.10 D Jensen [53] 67 Semper Magico 3:04.63
 All(36-1-2-2) \$30,279 L(36-1-4) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(4-0-1) H(31-1-3) Syn(0) C(3-0-0) Dst(5-0-2) Hdle(13-0-3) Stpl(1-0-0) F90(6-0-1) 2ndUp(6-0-1)

Pulled up at Waikato before better run for fourth at Wellington. Place hope.

4. 087X7 EMPIRE STATE (8) 69kg (R50) **Hamish McNeill (a)**
 5g b Tavistock-Midtown Manhattan (AUS) (by High Chaparral (IRE)) **Red, black band, red cap**
 Ownr: Grace Stewart, Corina McDougal, Angus Nelson & Paul Nelson **Nelson/McDougal (Hastings)**
 20Sep G4 MATA 8 of 11 2000m (11)MDN \$18500 11th inr, outr, urged, no finish 5.9L \$21.20 H McNeill [46] 55.5 Preferential 2:06.34
 05Oct S6 WDWL 7 of 7 2100m (8)MDN \$18500 3rd 3w opn, faded away, tough run 7.9L \$7.20 L Olsen [45] 68.5 Maggie Ruth 2:19.08
 13Jul H10 TREN 7 of 10 2500m (7)MDN HDL \$20000 5th inr, dist 7th tn, no fin 35.4L \$26.10 H McNeill [50] 69 Semper Magico 3:04.63
 All(6-0-0-0) \$2,120 L(3-0-0) R(3-0-0) Fm(0) G(2-0-0) Sf(3-0-0) H(1-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(1-0-0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Did little in hurdle debut Wellington. Should be better for that experience.

5. 66562 KAHU ROCK (1) 69kg (R50) **Shaun Fannin**
 8g br Alamosa-Hazel (by Handsome Ransom (AUS)) **Red, royal blue chequered sash, white sleeves, white cap with red seams**
 Ownr: A & R Allen, C Edwards, R Parkinson, H Schofer, **Fannin/Schofer (Awapuni)**
 Coombe Road Racing Syndicate, Blastoff Syndicate & Chase A Fox Racing Syndicate
 01Jun H10 WGUI 5 of 9 2040m (4)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$35000 Kn 2nd outr, urged tn, wknd 7.2L \$6.80 J Chung [74] 56.5 Carpe Diem 2:16.63
 28Jun H10 OTAK 6 of 14 2100m (6)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$25000 6th outr, wdr 500, btld away 5.9L \$14.00 K Myers [73] 59 Weneedashock 2:19.12
 13Jul H10 TREN 2 of 10 2100m (2)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$35000 Awk, set gd pc, wdr tn, hdd 200, btld w 2.8L \$4.20 S Mohammed [72] 68.5 So Call Me 2:23.49
 All(69-8-7-11) \$161,951 L(69-8-18) R(0) Fm(0) G(12-1-2) Sf(15-0-4) H(42-7-12) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(9-0-3) 2ndUp(8-0-3)

Has shown ability on the flat including last start second. Makes jumps debut

6. X00P8 MORLICH (4) 69kg (R50) **Corey Wiles (3)**
 4g gr Reliable Man (GB)-Gold Water (AUS) (by Choisir (AUS)) **Red, white band & arm bands, light blue sleeves & cap**
 Ownr: P & J Brosnan Partnership **P & J Brosnan (Matamata)**
 CAMB Trials 17 Jun 2024 - 3 of 4 RST OPN HDL SWP C/WGT H 2000 Stephan Karnicnik 1st: Rocking Good Time 0
 29Jun H10 HAST of 9 2500m (7)MDN HDL \$20000 8th outr, well bk tn, pulled up \$38.80 D Jensen [50] 70 Verry Royal 3:00.46
 21Jul H10 PUKE 8 of 12 2100m (7)MDN \$17000 9th inr, undr pres tn, plugged 11.7L \$45.20 M Northcott [45] 68.5 Middle Khan 2:30.33
 All(9-0-0-1) \$3,015 L(6-0-1) R(3-0-0) Fm(0) G(2-0-0) Sf(4-0-1) H(3-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(1-0-0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-1)

Struggled in hurdle debut at Hastings. Had flat run since. Take on trust.

7. 07076 MR FABULOUS (5) 69kg (R50) **Jay Kozaczek (2)**
 8g b Fabulous-Minion (by Generous (IRE)) **White, red braces, sleeves & cap**
 Ownr: A C F Baker & W M Neill **Allen Baker (Levin)**
 28Jun H10 OTAK 12 of 14 1600m (2)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000 10th inr, never a hope 15.2L \$49.80 A Mudhoo [52] 53 Helluvah Return 1:42.66
 13Jul H10 TREN 7 of 10 2500m (6)MDN HDL \$20000 6th innr, urged tn, no finish 17.4L \$38.60 J Kozaczek [50] 67 Rocabury 3:06.29
 25Jul S ASYN 6 of 9 1700m (2)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000 5th otr, held up 200, out, btld 6.1L \$29.50 T Bau [52] 54 Jack Morrison 1:43.48
 All(51-2-6-4) \$70,365 L(51-2-10) R(0) Fm(0) G(7-0-3) Sf(12-1-0) H(30-1-7) Syn(2-0-0) C(2-0-1) Dst(0) Hdle(1-0-0) Stpl(0) F90(5-0-0) 2ndUp(5-0-1)

Did little in hurdle debut at Wellington and needs to improve to figure.

8. 0X394 CHOLULA (9) 67kg (R51) **Kevin Myers (Wanganui)**
 6m b Road To Rock (AUS)-Chipotle (by Lucky Unicorn (AUS)) **Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap**
 Ownr: A V, D C, M J & P W Carey & J C Willis **Kevin Myers (Wanganui)**
 29Jun H10 HAST 9 of 11 2100m (5)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000 Hndy 3w, 2nd otr 1000, had enough 30 10.5L \$4.50 A Riddell [57] 66.5 Meandee 2:24.44
 13Jul H10 TREN 4 of 10 2500m (9)MDN HDL \$20000 4th innr, 3rd tn, btld away 7.4L \$8.00 J Parker [50] 66 Rocabury 3:06.29
 FOXT Trials 26 Jul 2024 - 2 of 4 JMP FLT C/WGT H 2000 Lily Sutherland 1st: Just Charlie 150.06
 All(27-2-1-5) \$34,095 L(27-2-6) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-0-1) Sf(3-0-1) H(21-2-4) Syn(1-0-0) C(3-0-1) Dst(0) Hdle(1-0-0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-2) 2ndUp(4-0-0)

Hurdle debut for fourth had some merit at Wellington. Dont treat lightly.

M6 RACE 2

Waverley Races
 3000m MDN SW \$20000(\$11200, \$3600, \$1800, \$1000, \$400)

Starts 11:15am**9. 00F65 MUSE (6) 67kg (R50)**

6m b Reliable Man (GB)-Ballycahill (IRE) (by Barathea (IRE))
 Ownr: Miss S Wiles

Kylan Wiles (3)
 Yellow, black crossed sashes & yellow cap
Dean Wiles (Cambridge)

03Jun H8 TE A of 9 3100m (8)MDN HDL \$20000 7th inr,fell 2nd last \$25.00 K Wiles [50] 67 Helena Baby 3:43.40
 27Jun H9 TE A 6 of 6 3100m (1)MDN HDL \$20000 Led, hdd 800, wknd out 28.9L \$13.10 S Karnicnik [50] 67 Call Me Jack 3:45.85
 13Jul H10 TREN 5 of 10 2500m (1)MDN HDL \$20000 6th innr.out tn, plugged away 13.1L \$85.30 K Wiles [50] 67 Semper Magico 3:04.63
 All(31-1-0-2) \$21,165 L(19-0-1) R(12-1-1) Fm(1-0-0) G(5-0-0) Sf(6-0-2) H(16-1-0) Syn(3-0-0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(3-0-0) Stpl(0) F90(6-0-0) 2ndUp(6-0-1)

Bets run to date when fifth over the fences at Wellington. Could surprise.

Placings

	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
Win	\$			Q1a \$	
Plc	\$			Tfa \$	

Margins: _____**Winners Time:** _____

M6 RACE 3

OULAGHAN RACING 3000m

OPN HDL \$30000(\$17250, \$5550, \$2700, \$1500, \$750, \$450)

STARTS 11:50am

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 3 TRB

Trackside 1

Gear Changes: JAKAMA KRYSTAL (5) - Side Winkers ON.

1. 38122 INVISIBLE SPIRIT (3) 69.5kg (R79)

8g b Charm Spirit (IRE)-Invisible Coin (AUS) (by Redoute's Choice (AUS))
Ownr: J & C Percy, C & K Jackson, A D Currie, A Jackson
03Jun H8 TE A 1 of 8 3100m (4)0-1 WIN HDL \$30000
27Jun H9 TE A 2 of 6 3100m (1)OPN HDL \$30000
13Jul H10 TREN 2 of 9 3200m (8)OPN HDL \$75000
All(35-6-9-1) \$133,417 L(32-5-9) R(3-1-1) Fm(0) G(5-1-0) Sf(6-2-1) H(24-3-9) Syn(0) C(2-0-2) Dst(1-0-1) Hdle(9-2-4) Stpl(0) F90(8-2-3) 2ndUp(6-1-1)

Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap
Kevin Myers (Wanganui)

Shrd pc inr to tn, jumpd well, too gd 1.5L \$3.20 J Parker [69] 66.5 Metallo (AUS) 3:42.23
Trld winner to tn, fght on well 5.5L \$3.30 J Parker [74] 66.5 Helena Baby 3:41.95
2nd otr, chal tn, led 300, run dn 1.3L \$5.00 D Parker [75] 66 Nedwin 3:51.28

Won well Te Aroha. Game second next time. Runner up in Wellington Hurdles.

2. 85737 TAHUROA HEIGHT (7) 67.5kg (R75)

8g b Zed-Matangi (by Spartacus (IRE))
Ownr: Stephen Ralph & Ms M U Sutton
29Jun H10 HAST 7 of 7 3100m (4)OPN HDL \$60000
06Jul H9 TE R 3 of 10 2800m (2)0-1 WIN HDL \$30000
24Jul S CSYN 7 of 7 2000m (4)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$17000
All(57-2-5-6) \$112,965 L(36-1-11) R(21-1-0) Fm(0) G(4-0-0) Sf(15-0-2) H(36-2-9) Syn(2-0-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(4-0-2) Hdle(26-1-10) Stpl(0) F90(7-0-0) 2ndUp(7-1-1)

Kylan Wiles (3)
Turquoise, black & gold striped sleeves, black cap
Stephen Ralph (Te Awamutu)

7th outr, well bk tn, no fin 44.7L \$49.20 C Wiles [76] 68 Berry The Cash 3:46.45
3 bk inr, thru 4th tn, btld on well 3.8L \$11.50 C Wiles [75] 67.5 Pacheco 3:19.08
Led, hdd 400, wknd out 5.2L \$22.40 J Nishizuka [54] 50 Zappa Jak 00.00

Battled in Hawkes Bay Hurdles. Better when third at Waikato. Chance.

3. 36237 SMUG (6) 66kg (R71)

6g br Complacent (AUS)-Celerity (by Volksraad (GB))
Ownr: R E & M K Thompson
15Jun H10 TE R 2 of 8 3200m (6)OPN HDL \$60000
29Jun H10 HAST 3 of 7 3100m (5)OPN HDL \$60000
13Jul H10 TREN 7 of 9 3200m (3)OPN HDL \$75000
All(37-1-5-7) \$65,660 L(29-1-11) R(8-0-3) Fm(0) G(8-0-3) Sf(15-0-2) H(18-1-7) Syn(4-0-0) C(0) Dst(1-1-0) Hdle(9-1-4) Stpl(0) F90(5-0-0) 2ndUp(5-0-0)

Michael Roustoby (1)
Purple, gold band, white arm bands & cap
Chris Wood (Cambridge)

Dist 8th, dust 5th tn, solid fin 11L \$28.70 M Roustoby [68] 66 Berry The Cash 3:46.37
5th outr, dist 4th tn, btld on well 12.1L \$28.90 M Roustoby [72] 66 Berry The Cash 3:46.45
Bk innr, dist 7th tn, no dash 42.1L \$12.10 M Roustoby [72] 66 Nedwin 3:51.28

Runner up Waikato Hurdles. Brave third Hawkes Bay Hurdles. Failed Wellington

4. 23312 MONT VENTOUX (4) 66kg (R70)

8g b br Nom du Jeu-Good Reason (by Lord Ballina (AUS))
Ownr: T Lock, B Davies, Kakapo Lodge Ltd, D Best, R Best, T Priest, G Taylor

Joshua Parker (3)
Emerald green, gold spots & sleeves, yellow cap
Rudy Lifting (Pukekohe)

15Jun H10 TE R 3 of 9 2800m (6)MDN HDL \$20000
27Jun H9 TE A 1 of 5 3100m (4)MDN HDL \$20000
06Jul H9 TE R 2 of 10 2800m (7)0-1 WIN HDL \$30000
All(60-8-9-9) \$210,735 L(29-2-11) R(31-6-7) Fm(0) G(7-0-1) Sf(8-1-1) H(45-7-16) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-1) Hdle(11-1-8) Stpl(0) F90(7-1-2) 2ndUp(6-0-1)

Handy innr, led 1000, run dn late 0.7L \$3.50 N Downs [59] 69 Pacheco 3:22.04
2nd outr slow pc, led 800, too good 15.3L \$1.20 N Downs [59] 69 Murphy 3:46.96
Handy 3w opn, led 900, tkld, fght 2.3L \$2.50 N Downs [69] 69.5 Pacheco 3:19.08

Gained deserved win at Te Aroha. Game second Waikato. Warrants respect.

5. 356P2 JAKAMA KRYSTAL (1) 66kg (R69)

8m br Jakkalberry (IRE)-The Minder (by Personal Escort (USA))
Ownr: S J Baker & J J Allan, P & J Brosnan
26May S6 WDV L 6 of 9 3000m (4)OPN HDL \$60000
27May S6 WDV L 1 of 8 3100m (4)OPN HDL \$30000
21Jul H10 PUKE 2 of 8 1600m (5)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$17000
All(56-4-5-7) \$96,644 L(37-3-9) R(19-1-3) Fm(0) G(9-0-0) Sf(14-1-5) H(33-3-7) Syn(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(5-2-2) Hdle(13-2-3) Stpl(0) F90(8-0-1) 2ndUp(7-1-3)

Portia Matthews
Dark green, red band, red sleeves & cap
P & J Brosnan (Matamata)

5th inr, well back tn, plugged 29L \$25.70 S Karnicnik [73] 66 Berry The Cash 3:31.12
Handy inr, drfd bk 600, pulled up \$22.70 S Karnicnik [72] 66.5 Helena Baby 3:41.95
5th inr to tn, closed strongly late 0.5L \$16.60 J Nishizuka [55] 50 Sulabella 1:45.60

Disappointed in recent jumps races. Better when runner up on the flat.

6. 62164 RUN JAKKO RUN (2) 66kg (R69)

5g ch Jakkalberry (IRE)-Noeline (by Faltaat (USA))
Ownr: B A M Barnett, J E Benner, L M Dixon, N Duff, C M & D J Rowe
26May S6 WDV L 1 of 8 3000m (7)MDN HDL \$20000
27Jun H9 TE A 6 of 8 2200m (2)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000
06Jul H9 TE R 4 of 10 2800m (9)0-1 WIN HDL \$30000
All(16-2-3-1) \$38,035 L(15-2-4) R(1-0-0) Fm(0) G(2-0-0) Sf(4-1-1) H(10-1-3) Syn(0) C(2-0-1) Dst(2-1-1) Hdle(4-1-2) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(3-0-1)

Dean Parker
Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap
Kevin Myers (Wanganui)

Shrd pc inr, chal last, too gd 2.5L \$4.50 L Douglas [59] 66 Zeefa Zed 3:37.56
Trld slow pc, wknd 300m, no excuse 11.6L \$4.30 S MacNab [60] 67.5 Billy Boy (AUS) 2:26.56
Shrd pc inr, 3rd top, btld away 4.6L \$7.50 D Parker [69] 69.5 Pacheco 3:19.08

Easy win Woodville. Had a flat run before fair fourth at Waikato. Keep safe.

7. 27135 TORQUE TIME (8) 66kg (R69)

8g b Guillotine-Over Play (by No Excuse Needed (GB))
Ownr: D & L Crow Farm Ltd
15Jun H10 TE R 3 of 5 3900m (3)OPN STP \$60000
06Jul H9 TE R 5 of 9 3900m (3)0-1 WIN STP \$30000
CAMB Trials 26 Jul 2024 - of 6 RST OPN HDL C/WGT H 2000 Joshua Parker
All(57-5-7-6) \$117,162 L(55-5-13) R(2-0-0) Fm(0) G(25-2-5) Sf(17-2-4) H(15-1-4) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-1-0) Hdle(3-1-1) Stpl(10-1-6) F90(7-1-1) 2ndUp(7-0-1)

Lemmy Douglas (a3)
Royal blue, red seams, black sleeves, red seams & arm band, red cap with black seams
Jo Rathbone (Wanganui)

Disp pc outr, 2nd tn, btld away 22.8L \$8.60 P Matthews [70] 66 The Cossack 4:37.82
4th inr, 5th tn, btld away 11.8L \$6.10 P Matthews [70] 69.5 Interlectus (GB) 4:38.91

Good win at Woodville. Okay in next two over the steeples. Back to hurdles.

8. 463P0 KHAFEEF (5) 66kg (R68)

8g ch Champs Elysees (GB)-Tawaareekh (USA) (by Monsun (GER))
Ownr: Fortuna Khafeef Syndicate
19May S5 HAW E of 8 3400m (6)RST OPN STP SWP \$30000
21Jun S ASYN 10 of 11 1700m (9)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - of 7 OPN HCP C/WGT H 1600 Amber Riddell
All(50-4-4-4) \$110,208 L(46-3-7) R(0) Fm(0) G(11-0-3) Sf(21-2-2) H(11-1-2) Syn(3-0-0) C(2-0-0) Dst(0) Hdle(4-1-1) Stpl(4-0-2) F90(8-0-0) 2ndUp(8-1-2)

Stephan Karnicnik
Tangerine, white stars, white sash with royal blue logo fortuna (b&f), white, royal blue & tangerine diagonal striped sleeves & quartered cap
Kevin Myers (Wanganui)

6th inr, wknd, pulled up \$5.50 M Roustoby [60] 65 Password 3:49.71
Slow, 10th otr to tn, no dash 9.6L \$42.10 A Mudhoo [59] 56 Zappa Jak 1:43.69
1st: Georgiewood 111.71

Recent efforts have been over the steeples. Had a flat recently. Looks held.

M6 RACE 3

Waverley Races
 3000m OPN 65.00 \$30000(\$17250, \$5550, \$2700, \$1500, \$750, \$450)

Starts 11:50am**9. X0447 GALILEO INVADER (9) 66kg (R67)****Hamish McNeill (a)**

6g b Mongolian Khan (AUS)-Galileo Queen (by Thorn Park (AUS))
 Ownr: I D Grieve

Red, black band, red cap
Nelson/McDougal (Hastings)

09May S7 WGUI 4 of 5 3000m (2)OPN HDL \$30000 Led,hdd 1000m, btld away 5.8L \$6.90 H McNeill [69] 66 Lochwinnoch 3:39.95
 03Jun H8 TE A 4 of 8 3100m (2)0-1 WIN HDL \$30000 Kn early,3rd outr,dist 4th tn,plugd 17.5L \$10.90 H McNeill [69] 69.5 Invisible Spirit 3:42.23
 06Jul H9 TE R 7 of 10 2800m (5)0-1 WIN HDL \$30000 1x1,dist 6th tn, wknd 31L \$29.60 H McNeill [69] 69.5 Pacheco 3:19.08
 All(12-1-0-0) \$17,030 L(11-1-0) R(1-0-0) Fm(0) G(3-0-0) Sf(3-1-0) H(6-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(3-1-0) Hdle(7-1-0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(3-0-0)

Well beaten fourth at Te Aroha. Battled at Waikato. Take on trust here.**10. Shocking Penny****Scratched****Placings**

	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
Win	\$			Qla \$	
Plc	\$			Tfa \$	

Margins:

_____ **Winners Time:** _____

M6 RACE 4

TRACMAC SALES SERVICE WANGANUI MDN STEEPLECHASE 4000m MDN STP \$20000(\$11200, \$3600, \$1800, \$1000, \$400)

STARTS 12:26pm

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 3 QAD

Trackside 1

Gear Changes: PEERLESS WARRIOR (10) - Tongue Tie ON. FABULOUS NANCY (12) - Bandages ON.

1. 0L435 RENEGADE FIGHTER (12) 69kg (R57)

9g br bl Zed-Te Awa Rose (by Prized (USA))

Ownr: Megan Liefiting, Rudy Liefiting, Donna Best & Robert Best

27Jun H9 TE A 4 of 6 3100m (3)MDN HDL \$20000

06Jul H9 TE R 3 of 9 3900m (8)0-1 WIN STP \$30000

13Jul H10 TREN 5 of 8 5500m (4)OPN STP \$75000

All(45-1-1-3) \$32,068 L(17-0-1) R(28-1-3) Fm(0) G(7-0-0) Sf(6-0-0) H(31-1-4) Syn(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(2-0-0) Stpl(5-0-1) F90(6-0-0) 2ndUp(6-0-0)

Good third at Waikato. Brave fifth in Wellington Steeples. This is easier.

Joshua Parker (3)

Emerald green, gold spots & sleeves, yellow cap

Rudy Liefiting (Pukekohe)

2. 3P2L3 SWEET TABOO (1) 69kg (R57)

5g br Turn Me Loose-Sade (by Savabeel (AUS))

Ownr: C W Thornton

15Jun H10 TE R 2 of 7 3900m (1)MDN STP \$20000

27Jun H9 TE A of 7 3500m (1)MDN STP \$20000

13Jul H10 TREN 3 of 10 4000m (9)MDN STP \$20000

All(20-0-4-3) \$25,250 L(17-0-7) R(3-0-0) Fm(0) G(3-0-2) Sf(6-0-3) H(10-0-2) Syn(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(2-0-2) Hdle(6-0-4) Stpl(5-0-3) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-0)

Fought on well for third at Wellington. A win does not look far away. Chance

Dean Parker

Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap

Kevin Myers (Wanganui)

3. 6X344 MAGIC CANNON (10) 69kg (R55)

11g br Nom du Jeu-Heather's Magic (by Magic Of Sydney (AUS))

Ownr: M C Cole

03Jun H8 TE A 3 of 6 3500m (1)MDN STP \$20000

15Jun H10 TE R 4 of 7 3900m (4)MDN STP \$20000

27Jun H9 TE A 4 of 7 3500m (3)MDN STP \$20000

All(56-2-5-11) \$59,290 L(26-0-8) R(30-2-8) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(6-0-0) H(49-2-16) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(14-1-5) Stpl(12-0-4) F90(8-0-2) 2ndUp(7-0-2)

Has been well beaten in three runs back. Each way hope in this.

Kylan Wiles (3)

Gold, white crossed sashes, gold cap

Mark Brosnan (Matamata)

4. 43635 UNCLE CHARLIE (11) 69kg (R52)

6g b Alamosa-Montare (by Montjeu (IRE))

Ownr: S C Beatson

03Jun H8 TE A 6 of 10 3100m (2)MDN HDL \$20000

27Jun H9 TE A 3 of 7 3500m (4)MDN STP \$20000

13Jul H10 TREN 5 of 10 4000m (7)MDN STP \$20000

All(16-0-0-3) \$10,030 L(14-0-2) R(2-0-1) Fm(0) G(2-0-0) Sf(6-0-2) H(8-0-1) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(6-0-2) Stpl(2-0-1) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(3-0-0)

Good debut run over the steeples for third. Good run at Wellington. Include.

David Jensen (3)

Black, white sash, dark green armbands & cap

Stephen Beatson (Marton)

5. 70934 CHARRED (2) 69kg (R51)

8g gr Guillotine-Dancing Embers (by Istidaad (USA))

Ownr: E A Carrasco & C R Ferguson

CAMB Trials 17 Jun 2024

27Jun H9 TE A 3 of 5 3100m (1)MDN HDL \$20000

13Jul H10 TREN 4 of 10 4000m (2)MDN STP \$20000

All(83-4-7-7) \$86,444 L(34-0-4) R(49-4-10) Fm(0) G(23-0-3) Sf(21-0-0) H(38-4-11) Syn(1-0-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(6-0-1) Stpl(1-0-0) F90(6-0-1) 2ndUp(6-0-1)

Well beaten third over the hurdles. Okay in first steeple at Wellington.

Corey Wiles (3)

Cambridge blue, black v, cambridge blue sleeves & black cap

Paul Mirabelli (Cambridge)

6. P5836 BROTHER MAX (5) 69kg (R50)

7g b Civics (AUS)-Painted Sister (by Painted Black (JPN))

Ownr: Mrs A Browne, Ms T Macdonald, K R Pearce, C Presant,

J & M A Wilson & Est late K S Browne MBE

15Jun H10 TE R 8 of 9 2800m (3)MDN HDL \$20000

27Jun H9 TE A 3 of 6 3100m (5)MDN HDL \$20000

06Jul H9 TE R 6 of 10 2800m (4)0-1 WIN HDL \$30000

All(33-0-1-2) \$15,520 L(23-0-2) R(10-0-1) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(5-0-0) H(17-0-1) Syn(10-0-2) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(10-0-1) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-0) 2ndUp(4-0-0)

Better when third Te Aroha. Battled Waikato. Looks ready for bigger fences.

Michael Roustoby (1)

Brown, red arm bands & cap

Tarissa Macdonald (Cambridge)

7. X0D77 IMPERIAL PARTY (13) 69kg (R50)

7g br Ghibellines (AUS)-Politic (by Corrupt (USA))

Ownr: G D & J D Sherratt, F P Cambell, P S Nelson, D R Nelson, M Nelson,

M H Stovell, D J Holden, P E Tod, A W & Mrs V M McLeod, J Brougham, N Dallas

03Jun H8 TE A of 9 3100m (9)MDN HDL \$20000

29Jun H10 HAST 7 of 8 2500m (7)MDN HDL \$20000

13Jul H10 TREN 7 of 10 4000m (3)MDN STP \$20000

All(17-1-1-0) \$12,062 L(16-1-1) R(1-0-0) Fm(0) G(10-1-1) Sf(2-0-0) H(5-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(2-0-0) Stpl(1-0-0) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(3-0-0)

Has struggled in three runs to date over the fences. Needs to improve.

Jay Kozaczek (2)

Red, black band, red cap

Nelson/McDougal (Hastings)

8. 12588 LOCHWINNOCH (6) 69kg (R50)

7g ch Rios-Shilling (by Rainbow Myth)

Ownr: M D N & S N Wallace

26May S6 WDWL 5 of 9 3000m (7)OPN HDL \$60000

29Jun H10 HAST 8 of 11 2100m (7)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000

25Jul S ASYN 8 of 9 2140m (2)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000

All(52-5-8-4) \$118,450 L(40-4-9) R(12-1-3) Fm(0) G(20-2-4) Sf(16-2-5) H(14-1-3) Syn(2-0-0) C(4-1-0) Dst(0) Hdle(10-2-5) Stpl(0) F90(6-0-0) 2ndUp(6-1-2)

Handy record over hurdles & makes steeples debut. Had flat run on Thursday

Hamish McNeill (a)

Fraser tartan, cerise cap

Kevin Myers (Wanganui)

9. X5446 MANUKA (3) 69kg (R50)

6g b Zacinto (GB)-Honey (by Al Akbar (AUS))
Ownr: D M O'Leary
03Jun H8 TE A 4 of 9 3100m (1)MDN HDL \$20000 Slw,trld,undr rd.,life 2nd last,btl 17.6L \$12.40 S Karnicnik [50] 69 Helena Baby 3:43.40
27Jun H9 TE A 4 of 5 3100m (2)MDN HDL \$20000 4th outr, closer 600, plugged away 23.6L \$9.00 S Karnicnik [52] 69 Mont Ventoux 3:46.96
13Jul H10 TREN 6 of 10 2500m (9)MDN HDL \$20000 8th outr,6th tn, plugged on 20.4L \$24.30 N Downs [51] 69 Semper Magico 3:04.63
All(5-0-0-0) \$2,940 L(3-0-0) R(2-0-0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(1-0-0) H(4-0-0) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(0) Hdle(4-0-0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Battled away in four runs over the hurdles & steps up to the bigger fences.

**Tangerine, white spots, white arm bands & cap
Dan O'Leary (Marton)**

10. X0P40 PEERLESS WARRIOR (9) 69kg (R50)

7g br Savabeel (AUS)-Ruthless Lady (by Keeper (AUS))
Ownr: J E & R Cassidy, J, Mrs J M & Ken Duncan
26May S6 WDV L of 6 3000m (4)MDN HDL \$20000 6th inr,mixed jumps,pulled up str \$18.00 N Downs [50] 69 Torque Time 3:41.34
29Jun H10 HAST 4 of 6 4000m (2)MDN STP \$20000 5th outr, mixd jumps, wknd out 81.5L \$20.60 C Wiles [50] 67 Kentucky Boy 5:19.40
13Jul H10 TREN 10 of 10 2100m (10)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$35000 Bk outr,well bk tn, no fin 52.8L \$57.90 N Jenkins [54] 66.5 So Call Me 2:23.49
All(50-2-7-5) \$56,521 L(34-1-10) R(16-1-2) Fm(0) G(19-1-5) Sf(14-1-2) H(13-0-1) Syn(4-0-4) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(1-0-0) Stpl(1-0-0) F90(6-0-2) 2ndUp(5-0-1)

Well beaten fourth at Hastings. Had flat run since. Place chances best hope.

**Stephan Karnicnik
Red, royal blue sleeves with black armbands & black cap
Ken Duncan (Hunterville)**

11. 00X4P TARGET (7) 69kg (R50)

7g br Highly Recommended (AUS)-Governor Bay (by Deputy Governor (USA))
Ownr: B B Beatson
CAMB Trials 17 Jun 2024 - 3 of 5 MDN STP C/WGT H 2700 Hamish McNeill 1st: Pontardawe 0
29Jun H10 HAST 4 of 9 2500m (6)MDN HDL \$20000 6th inr,didt 4th tn,btld away 35.2L \$46.10 S Karnicnik [50] 69 Verry Royal 3:00.46
13Jul H10 TREN of 10 2500m (1)MDN HDL \$20000 10th inr, pulled up 3rd to last \$43.50 K Wiles [50] 67 Rocabury 3:06.29
All(7-0-0-0) \$2,400 L(7-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(2-0-0) H(4-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(2-0-0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-0)

Well beaten fourth over the hurdles. Pulled up last time. Steeples debut.

**Dark blue, white spots & cap
Barry Beatson (Dannevirke)**

12. 96426 FABULOUS NANCY (8) 67kg (R54)

6m b Fabulous-Nancy Hope (by Lord Ballina (AUS))
Ownr: Mrs J G, Mrs J M & Ken Duncan
26May S6 WDV L 4 of 7 4000m (6)MDN STP \$20000 Bk,handy inr 2000,plugged away 25.6L \$18.50 N Downs [50] 67 Auld Jock (AUS) 4:52.07
29Jun H10 HAST 2 of 6 4000m (6)MDN STP \$20000 3rd inr,loomd tn,btld on well 5L \$10.00 J Parker [50] 64.5 Kentucky Boy 5:19.40
13Jul H10 TREN 6 of 10 4000m (6)MDN STP \$20000 8th inr,9th tn,whacked away 28L \$6.20 J Parker [55] 66 Al's Red Zed 4:50.82
All(23-0-1-0) \$11,670 L(23-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(5-0-0) H(16-0-1) Syn(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(3-0-1) Hdle(9-0-0) Stpl(4-0-1) F90(4-0-0) 2ndUp(4-0-0)

Best run to date over the fences at Hastings. Only battled at Wellington.

**Portia Matthews
Red, royal blue sleeves with black armbands & black cap
Ken Duncan (Hunterville)**

13. Greystone

Scratched

14. 57X38 MONITOR (4) 69kg (R50)

7g b Highly Recommended (AUS)-Dark Flame (AUS) (by Secret Savings (USA))
Ownr: B B Beatson
CAMB Trials 27 May 2024 - 2 of 4 MDN STP C/WGT S 2700 Michael McNab 1st: Devoted 0
29Jun H10 HAST 3 of 6 4000m (1)MDN STP \$20000 Led, 2nd otr 1600,3rd tn, plugged 16L \$28.60 S Karnicnik [50] 69 Kentucky Boy 5:19.40
13Jul H10 TREN 8 of 10 4000m (4)MDN STP \$20000 2nd outr,5th tn,wknd out 31.5L \$16.80 S Karnicnik [51] 69 Al's Red Zed 4:50.82
All(23-0-0-1) \$8,704 L(23-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(6-0-0) H(16-0-1) Syn(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(3-0-1) Hdle(3-0-0) Stpl(6-0-1) F90(4-0-1) 2ndUp(4-0-0)

Better when third at Hastings. Struggled at Wellington. Capable of better.

**Dark blue, white spots & cap
Barry Beatson (Dannevirke)**

15. 463P0 KHAFAEF (14) 69kg (R60)

8g ch Champs Elysees (GB)-Tawaareekh (USA) (by Monsun (GER))
Ownr: Fortuna Khafeef Syndicate
19May S5 HAW E of 8 3400m (6)RST OPN STP SWP \$30000 6th inr,wknd, pulled up \$5.50 M Roustoby [60] 65 Password 3:49.71
21Jun S ASYN 10 of 11 1700m (9)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000 Slow,10th otr to tn, no dash 9.6L \$42.10 A Mudhoo [59] 56 Zappa Jak 1:43.69
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - of 7 OPN HCP C/WGT H 1600 Amber Riddell 1st: Georgiewood 111.71
All(50-4-4-4) \$110,208 L(46-3-7) R(0) Fm(0) G(11-0-3) Sf(21-2-2) H(11-1-2) Syn(3-0-0) C(2-0-0) Dst(1-0-1) Hdle(4-1-1) Stpl(4-0-2) F90(8-0-0) 2ndUp(8-1-2)

Pulled up Hawera. Had flat run & trial since. Can figure in this. For odds

**Tangerine, white stars, white sash with royal blue logo fortuna (b&f), white, royal blue & tangerine diagonal striped sleeves & quartered cap
Kevin Myers (Wanganui)**

Placings

	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
Win	\$			Q1a \$	
Plc	\$			Tfa \$	

Margins: _____

Winners Time: _____

M6 RACE 5

BOB BAKER STEEPLECHASE 4000m

OPN STP \$30000(\$17250, \$5550, \$2700, \$1500, \$750, \$450)

STARTS 1:00pm

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 1 TRB

Gear Changes: IZYMYDAAD (1) - Bandages ON.

Trackside 1

1. 51234 IZYMYDAAD (7) 70kg (R87)

11g b Istidaad (USA)-Savannah Lil (by Prized (USA))
Ownr: J E Cassidy, Mrs J M & Ken Duncan
26May S6 WDWL 2 of 8 4000m (1)OPN STP \$60000
29Jun H10 HAST 3 of 6 4800m (5)OPN STP \$60000
13Jul H10 TREN 4 of 8 5500m (6)OPN STP \$75000
All(51-5-5-6) \$163,645 L(43-5-10) R(8-0-1) Fm(0) G(4-0-0) Sf(10-3-2) H(37-2-9) Syn(0) C(3-0-1) Dst(2-1-1) Hdle(22-1-3) Stpl(13-4-3) F90(6-0-1) 2ndUp(6-2-2)

Stephan Karnicnik
Red, royal blue sleeves with black armbands & black cap
Ken Duncan (Huntermville)

Led,tkld tn, went down fighting 0.3L \$7.30 S Karnicnik [86] 66.5 West Coast 4:45.88
Led outr,2nd 600,3rd over last,btld 12.5L \$9.40 S Karnicnik [87] 66 Te Kahu 6:38.03
Led otr,2nd 1000,4th tn,pluggd away 11.3L \$8.70 S Karnicnik [87] 67.5 The Cossack 6:59.19

Has been running top races in our best steeplechases. Looks a main player.

2. 32421 INTERLLECTUS (9) 67.5kg (R82)

9g b Intello (GER)-Shanya (IRE) (by Ramonti (FR))
Ownr: D M Duncan, M Lupton, K T Myers & D P Newland
26May S6 WDWL 4 of 8 4000m (2)OPN STP \$60000
27Jun H9 TE A 2 of 6 3500m (5)OPN STP \$30000
06Jul H9 TE R 1 of 9 3900m (9)0-1 WIN STP \$30000
All(27-5-4-2) \$109,280 L(24-5-5) R(3-0-1) Fm(0) G(5-0-0) Sf(5-0-3) H(17-5-3) Syn(1-0-0) C(2-0-0) Dst(3-1-0) Hdle(6-2-2) Stpl(9-2-4) F90(6-0-1) 2ndUp(6-1-0)

Dean Parker
Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap
Kevin Myers (Wanganui)

Handy outr,4th tn, plugged away 8.1L \$6.50 L Douglas [78] 66 West Coast 4:45.88
Shrd pc inr,hdd 2nd last, btld well 4.3L \$4.70 H McNeill [78] 66.5 Hey Happy (AUS) 4:18.68
Handy inr, led 900,tkld, held on 0.2L \$3.00 H McNeill [79] 69.5 Captains Run 4:38.91

Fair fourth Manawatu Steeples. Game second Te Aroha. Tidy win Waikato.

3. X0367 RAUCOUS (3) 66kg (R76)

10g b Nom du Jeu-Dizzie Limit (by Star Way (GB))
Ownr: K J Browne, P S Nelson, R Sellwood & J Hercock
04May H8 TE R 3 of 5 3900m (2)RST OPN STP SWP \$30000
26May S6 WDWL 6 of 8 4000m (8)OPN STP \$60000
13Jul H10 TREN 7 of 8 5500m (1)OPN STP \$75000
All(34-4-7-5) \$110,455 L(29-3-11) R(5-1-1) Fm(0) G(5-0-1) Sf(8-0-2) H(21-4-9) Syn(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(4-0-3) Hdle(10-1-3) Stpl(12-3-5) F90(6-0-2) 2ndUp(6-0-3)

Hamish McNeill (a)
Red, black band, red cap
Nelson/McDougal (Hastings)

2nd on pace to 800,btld gamely 19.8L \$3.60 H McNeill [78] 70.5 Hey Happy (AUS) 4:29.75
Hndy innr,urged top, wknd 43.1L \$15.50 H McNeill [78] 66 West Coast 4:45.88
4th outr,dist 7th tn,no finish 21.6L \$25.20 J Kozaczek [78] 66 The Cossack 6:59.19

Struggled in Manawatu & Wellington Steeples. Capable of better than that.

4. 03643 AFTERALLTHISTIME (5) 66kg (R70)

7g b Deep Field (AUS)-Dubious Affair (by Zabeel)
Ownr: D R Cole
21Jun S ASYN 6 of 10 2140m (8)MDN \$17000
06Jul H9 TE R 4 of 9 3900m (4)0-1 WIN STP \$30000
13Jul H10 TREN 3 of 8 5500m (8)OPN STP \$75000
All(16-2-1-6) \$50,210 L(16-2-7) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-1-1) Sf(4-0-1) H(7-1-4) Syn(3-0-1) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(2-1-1) Stpl(5-1-3) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-1)

Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap
Kevin Myers (Wanganui)

9th inr,urged tn,made ground 8.8L \$11.20 L Sutherland [45] 57.5 Saint Bernard 2:14.40
5th outr,chal tn,btld 200m 2.3L \$5.40 D Parker [69] 69.5 Interllectus (GB) 4:38.91
7th innr,3rd tn,btld away well 3.8L \$9.20 D Parker [69] 66 The Cossack 6:59.19

Better when fourth at Te Aroha. Brave third in Wellington Steeples. Consider

5. P4215 CALL ME JACK (8) 66kg (R69)

8g b Jakkalberry (IRE)-Gizakis (by Stark South (USA))
Ownr: T W M & W E Symes
03Jun H8 TE A 2 of 9 3100m (7)MDN HDL \$20000
27Jun H9 TE A 1 of 6 3100m (4)MDN HDL \$20000
29Jun H10 HAST 5 of 7 3100m (6)OPN HDL \$60000
All(44-5-1-0) \$71,125 L(42-4-0) R(2-1-1) Fm(1-0-0) G(7-0-0) Sf(7-0-0) H(29-5-1) Syn(0) C(2-1-0) Dst(1-1-0) Hdle(6-1-1) Stpl(3-1-0) F90(5-0-0) 2ndUp(5-1-0)

Joshua Parker (3)
Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap
Kevin Myers (Wanganui)

7th inr,6th tn, solid fin 7L \$7.90 J Parker [50] 66 Helena Baby 3:43.40
4th otr,led tn,ran dn 2nd last,easy 4.3L \$1.50 J Parker [57] 66 Zac Flash 3:45.85
7th innr,dist 6th tn,pluggd 13.7L \$10.20 J Parker [69] 66 Berry The Cash 3:46.45

Winner over the hurdles at Te Aroha. Fair fifth Hastings. Back to steeples.

6. X14L8 IMA WONDER (6) 66kg (R69)

8m b Eighth Wonder-Ima Heroine (by Heroicity (AUS))
Ownr: Mrs A Browne & Est late K S Browne MBE
27Jun H9 TE A 4 of 6 3500m (6)OPN STP \$30000
06Jul H9 TE R of 10 2800m (8)0-1 WIN HDL \$30000
13Jul H10 TREN 8 of 9 3200m (7)OPN HDL \$75000
All(33-2-2-3) \$63,040 L(16-0-3) R(17-2-2) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(4-1-1) H(29-1-4) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(12-1-3) Stpl(2-1-0) F90(6-1-1) 2ndUp(6-0-0)

Kylan Wiles (3)
Brown, red arm bands & cap
P & J Brosnan (Matamata)

4th outr,urged tn, boxed on 13.6L \$7.10 L Douglas [69] 63 Hey Happy (AUS) 4:18.68
8th midl,lost rider 1000m \$11.80 P Matthews [67] 67.5 Pacheco 3:19.08
7th outr,well bk tn, wknd 72.1L \$26.80 J Parker [65] 66 Nedwin 3:51.28

Winner in this role but recent form over the hurdles. Dont treat lightly.

7. 0X001 SOUND OF SILENCE (10) 66kg (R69)

7g br Roc de Cambes-Memory Lane (by Authorized (IRE))
Ownr: D J & Mrs S K Blackie
05Jun H8 MATA 11 of 14 2000m (6)MDN \$17000
CAMB Trials 17 Jun 2024 - of 5 MDN STP C/WGT H 2700 Jay Kozaczek 1st: Pontardawe 0
27Jun H9 TE A 1 of 7 3500m (2)MDN STP \$20000
All(12-1-0-0) \$13,560 L(7-0-0) R(5-1-0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(2-0-0) H(9-1-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(1-0-0) Stpl(1-1-0) F90(4-0-0) 2ndUp(3-0-0)

Jay Kozaczek (2)
Cream, maroon maltese cross (b&f), steel grey arm bands & maroon cap
Dave Blackie (Cambridge)

8th outr,wdr tn, no finish 6.5L \$89.40 N Hailey [45] 55.5 Andy Win 2:10.07
5th inr,2nd over last,pouncd,too gd 11.3L \$24.10 J Kozaczek [50] 66 Pontardawe 4:25.19

Upset winner when winning in style at Te Aroha. Could well go on with it.

8. 04213 SUPER SPIRIT (4) 66kg (R69)

8g b Super Easy-Angel Mine (by Don Eduardo)
Ownr: Mrs M D Haydock & Est Late L G Haydock, M P McMahon,
R D Southey, M K Oulaghan, E Oliver & D Oliver
26May S6 WDWL 2 of 7 4000m (1)MDN STP \$20000
15Jun H10 TE R 1 of 7 3900m (5)MDN STP \$20000
27Jun H9 TE A 3 of 6 3500m (3)OPN STP \$30000
All(29-3-3-2) \$56,900 L(28-3-4) R(1-0-1) Fm(0) G(5-0-0) Sf(8-0-1) H(16-3-4) Syn(0) C(2-1-1) Dst(3-0-2) Hdle(4-0-0) Stpl(8-1-3) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(3-0-0)

Portia Matthews
Grey, light blue crossed sashes, red armbands & cap
Mark Oulaghan (Awapuni)

5th outr,closer 600, btld on well 10.5L \$3.40 P Matthews [56] 68 Auld Jock (AUS) 4:52.07
Shrd pc inr,led tn,held on strongly 0.2L \$5.30 P Matthews [57] 68 Sweet Taboo 4:44.88
Hndy inr,dist 3rd tn,btld,mixd jmps 12.3L \$6.20 P Matthews [69] 66 Hey Happy (AUS) 4:18.68

Dug deep to score at Waikato. Mixed jumping when third last time. Chance.

M6 RACE 5

Waverley Races
4000m OPN 65.00 \$30000(\$17250, \$5550, \$2700, \$1500, \$750, \$450)

Starts 1:00pm**9. 4PX46 DAL KILCHOAN (2) 66kg (R68)**

11g ch Indy King (USA)-Lady Laura (AUS) (by King's Theatre (IRE))
Ownr: A G Irvine

Shaun Fannin
Lime green with black logo, striped sleeves & quartered cap
Mark Oulaghan (Awapuni)

15Jun H10 TE R 4 of 9 2800m (1)MDN HDL \$20000 6th outr, 5th tn, btld away 6L \$17.90 P Matthews [52] 68 Pacheco 3:22.04
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - of 7 OPN HCP C/WGT H 1600 Portia Matthews 1st: Georgiewood 111.71
13Jul H10 TREN 6 of 10 2500m (2)MDN HDL \$20000 7th inr to tn, plugged home 15.4L \$9.30 P Matthews [52] 69 Rocabury 3:06.29
All(41-3-2-3) \$55,858 L(39-3-5) R(2-0-0) Fm(1-0-0) G(6-0-1) Sf(6-0-0) H(28-3-4) Syn(1-0-0) C(2-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(9-0-0) Stpl(9-1-3) F90(8-1-1) 2ndUp(8-1-0)

Needed two runs over the hurdles. Up to his more favoured steeple now.**10. 6X546 THE ANARCHIST (1) 66kg (R68)**

9g b Raise The Flag (GB)-Politic (by Corrupt (USA))
Ownr: G D & J D Sherratt, P S Nelson, D R Nelson, B J Guerin,
M H Stovell, D J Holden, P Tod, M Nelson, A MacLeod, N Dallas

Corey Wiles (3)
Red, black band, red cap
Nelson/McDougal (Hastings)

19May S5 HAWK 5 of 8 3400m (5)RST OPN STP SWP \$30000 8th inr, wdr tn, best work late 5.5L \$13.70 H McNeill [72] 67.5 Password 3:49.71
15Jun H10 TE R 4 of 5 3900m (5)OPN STP \$60000 Dist 5th to tn, good work very late 31.1L \$18.20 N Downs [71] 66 The Cossack 4:37.82
29Jun H10 HAST 6 of 6 4800m (6)OPN STP \$60000 6th innr, well bk tn, no finish 62.5L \$21.50 H McNeill [71] 66 Te Kahu 6:38.03
All(23-1-2-1) \$46,950 L(17-1-3) R(6-0-0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(4-0-2) H(18-1-1) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(4-1-1) Hdle(2-0-0) Stpl(14-1-3) F90(7-0-1) 2ndUp(6-0-0)

Game fourth Waikato Steeple. Battled in Hawkes Bay Steeple. For odds.**Placings**

	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
Win	\$			Q1a \$	
Plc	\$			Tfa \$	

Margins: _____**Winners Time:** _____

M6 RACE 6

MOORE MARKHAMS 1650m

STARTS 1:34pm

Rating 75 Benchmark* \$17000(\$9520, \$3060, \$1530, \$850, \$340)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 2 TRB

Trackside 1

Gear Changes: BATTLE SECRET (3) - Blinkers OFF and Bandages OFF.

1. 9X554 DUKE OF PLUMPTON (3) 60kg (R75)

8g b Bachelor Duke (USA)-Inspire (by Shinko King (IRE))
Ownr: K T Myers & P B Payne

Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap
Kevin Myers (Wanganui)

06Jun H9 NPLY 5 of 11 1600m (1)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$17000

Slow,7th inr,out tn, boxed on 5.7L \$22.30 E Woller [76] 56.5 Tobias 1:40.45

15Jun H10 TREN 5 of 12 1600m (5)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$35000

7th otr,steadied 200,fght when out 3.7L \$20.40 K Chowdhoo [75] 60 Pinkerton 1:44.26

13Jul H10 TREN 4 of 10 2100m (6)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$35000

Dist 5th inr,out tn,plugged on 11.6L \$7.40 A Riddell [75] 70 So Call Me 2:23.49

All(41-6-8-1) \$215,294 L(19-4-2) R(0) Fm(0) G(8-0-2) Sf(17-2-5) H(16-4-2) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(8-1-1) 2ndUp(7-2-2)

Two good runs over the mile before battling over ground Wellington. Go again

2. 60X08 YOLO (4) 56kg (R71)

6m b Zed-Take Three (by Al Akbar (AUS))

Red, light green spots, red & light green quartered cap

Ownr: A S & H D Trotter

Kevin Myers (Wanganui)

FOXT Trials 28 May 2024 - 1 of 3 OPN HCP C/WGT S 1400 Sarah O'Malley 2nd: Duke Of Plumpton 94.75

06Jun H9 NPLY 10 of 11 1600m (10)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$17000

Slow,11th inr,never in hunt 12.6L \$15.20 L Sutherland [74] 56.5 Tobias 1:40.45

15Jun H10 TREN 8 of 12 1600m (11)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$35000

Slw,taild fld,slowr inr tn,did well 6.3L \$30.80 S O'Malley [72] 56.5 Pinkerton 1:44.26

All(32-4-1-7) \$113,110 L(31-4-8) R(1-0-0) Fm(0) G(10-2-1) Sf(6-0-2) H(15-2-5) Syn(1-0-0) C(3-1-1) Dst(3-1-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(6-1-1) 2ndUp(6-0-2)

Made up some ground at Wellington. Course & distance winner. Keep safe.

3. 5334X BATTLE SECRET (1) 56kg (R67) 🏠

6g ch Battle Paint (USA)-Ruling Secret (by Viking Ruler (AUS))

Masa Hashizume

Ownr: J Y Brausch, G B Thomson, W M Brausch, J A Thomson,

Navy blue, pink spots & cap

N W Matheson, A Berry, The Leggs Syndicate & Oakura Thomson Syndicate

Bill Thurlow (Waverley)

21Dec G4 OTAK 3 of 11 2100m (1)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$18500

Trailed to 400,out cnr,fght on well 2.2L \$7.80 R Elliot [68] 56.5 Ruby Rocks 2:10.02

31Dec G4 HAST 4 of 7 2100m (2)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$18500

Soon led,tkld cnr,hdd 300,hung 800m 6L \$5.60 L Allpress [68] 58.5 Nereus 2:11.29

FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - 2 of 6 OPN HCP C/WGT H 1200 Sarah O'Malley 1st: Belardo Boy 77.84

All(22-3-3-3) \$51,225 L(22-3-6) R(0) Fm(0) G(7-0-2) Sf(6-1-1) H(9-2-3) Syn(0) C(2-0-2) Dst(2-0-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-1) 2ndUp(4-0-1)

Staying type who is resuming. Placed in recent trial. Can run a cheeky race.

4. 100X3 TUTIN CANS (7) 55kg (R65)

7g b Alamosa-Tintinnette (by Montjeu (IRE))

Purple, emerald green striped sleeves & band, quartered cap

Ownr: J P Henley, J J Rayner & Peter Deans

J J Rayner (Wanganui)

21Dec G4 OTAK 11 of 11 2100m (10)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$18500

Easd,11th,wdr 400,no finish,grnd? 9.8L \$9.60 L Allpress [67] 56 Ruby Rocks 2:10.02

11Jan G4 WGUL 14 of 14 2040m (11)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$18500

Easd,13th otr,struggling 600,faded 28L \$20.70 L Allpress [67] 56 Weneedashock 2:06.92

11Jul H10 WGUL 3 of 9 1600m (8)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$17000

Slow,7th otr,wdr tn,fght on 6.5L \$28.40 S O'Malley [65] 55 Opawa Jack 1:44.81

All(19-3-0-2) \$62,760 L(19-3-2) R(0) Fm(0) G(7-1-0) Sf(10-2-1) H(2-0-1) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(5-0-1) 2ndUp(3-1-1)

Resumed with a bold run for third at Whanganui. Good record second up.

5. X0787 EL NYMPH (6) 54.5kg (R68)

7m gr El Roca (AUS)-White Nymph (by Sir Percy (GB))

White, black diamond (b&f), black & white chequered diamond sleeves & cap

Ownr: N J & T Elliott

Nigel & Tammy Elliott (Matamata)

03Jun H8 TE A 7 of 13 1600m (11)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$35000

11th outr,clser tn,btld on 7.1L \$29.60 S Weatherley [71] 56.5 Nigella Lane 1:40.61

15Jun H10 TE R 8 of 13 2100m (10)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$35000

2nd outr,wdr tn,wknd 250m 8.2L \$20.10 W Pinn [70] 55.5 Margaret Jean 2:20.60

22Jun H8 TAUR 7 of 8 2100m (3)Rating 85 HCP \$40000

7th outr to tn, no dash 19.2L \$10.20 M Hashizume [69] 54 Khan Hunter 2:15.76

All(53-3-9-7) \$112,472 L(34-3-12) R(19-0-4) Fm(0) G(12-0-1) Sf(15-1-5) H(26-2-10) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(6-0-1) 2ndUp(6-0-1)

Has struggled in recent runs over ground. Freshened. Back in distance.

6. X5X56 ARCADIAN IYNX (8) 54kg (R62) 🏠

5m b Echoes Of Heaven (AUS)-Super Dash (by D'Cash (AUS))

Royal blue, white crossed sashes, red armbands, white cap

Ownr: G T Clark

Jaimee-Lee Lupton (Waverley)

30Dec S7 TAUP 5 of 6 1300m (6)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$18500

5th otr,kn,wdr cnr,out,urgd,no fin 3.7L \$10.60 M McNab [63] 57 Tanganyika 1:21.62

01Jun H10 WGUL 5 of 14 1340m (14)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000

12th outr,wdr tn,blokd 150,had more 4.6L \$10.60 L Sutherland [62] 55.5 The Finnster 1:26.54

11Jul H10 WGUL 6 of 9 1600m (4)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$17000

3rd outr,wdr tn, plugged away 7.5L \$11.50 L Hemi [62] 54 Opawa Jack 1:44.81

All(9-1-3-0) \$20,940 L(9-1-3) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-1-0) Sf(3-0-0) H(5-0-3) Syn(0) C(4-1-2) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-1) 2ndUp(2-0-1)

No luck when resuming. Battled last time out. Likes it here. Dont dismiss.

7. Madame Moet

Scratched

8. X0533 SHARADA (5) 54kg (R59)

5m br Darci Brahma-Thewayweroll (by Thewayyouare (USA))

Turquoise, navy blue diamonds & sleeves, turquoise diamond armbands, navy blue cap with turquoise diamonds

Ownr: A J Meadows

Ashley Meadows (Awapuni)

15Jun H10 TREN 5 of 12 1400m (3)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000

Trld,6th tn, boxed on well 4.6L \$21.00 T Davies [58] 51.5 Ghazzah (AUS) 1:28.50

28Jun H10 OTAK 3 of 14 1600m (13)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000

Set slw pc,hdd 300, btld well 2.1L \$11.30 T Davies [58] 51.5 Eyegeegee 1:42.35

11Jul H10 WGUL 3 of 10 1600m (9)Rating 60 Benchmark* \$17000

2nd outr,3rd tn, btld well 5.3L \$4.50 T Davies [59] 54.5 Lady Performer 1:46.02

All(18-1-2-3) \$28,775 L(18-1-5) R(0) Fm(0) G(3-0-0) Sf(6-1-2) H(9-0-3) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-1-0) 2ndUp(3-0-1)

Last two runs have been far better but in lower grades. Not the worst here.

9. X9000 RODOLFO (9) 54kg (R58)

9g b Nom du Jeu-Brooke (by Shinko King (IRE))

Emerald green, red horseshoes, sleeves & cap

Ownr: B F Hain

Sean Cameron (Waiuku)

08May S7 MATA 10 of 11 1600m (4)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000

10th inr, no threat,rider concerned 49.7L \$51.30 T Mitchell [62] 58 Maldini 1:39.41

25May H10 PUKE 14 of 14 2100m (6)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000

Bk innr, undr pres tn, wknd out 27.9L \$62.60 A Lawson-Carroll [60] 55.5 Devoted 2:18.57

03Jun H8 TE A 11 of 11 2200m (4)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$35000

Slow,9th outr,wknd out 25.6L \$69.10 C Barnes [58] 54 Hula Beat 2:24.21

All(50-4-4-2) \$100,243 L(31-2-2) R(19-2-4) Fm(0) G(7-0-1) Sf(11-0-2) H(32-4-3) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(9-0-0) 2ndUp(7-0-1)

Has done little in four runs back and hard to see things changing.

M6 RACE 6

Waverley Races
 1650m OPN RATING 75 54.00 \$17000(\$9520, \$3060, \$1530, \$850, \$340)

Starts 1:34pm**10. 9X590 ROCKTILYOUDROP (2) 54kg (R52)****Sarah O'Malley**

7g b Rock 'n' Pop (AUS)-Bev's Choice (by Al Akbar (AUS)) **Black, yellow stars & sleeves, black cap with yellow pompom**
 Ownr: J G Anderson, A Bidlake, G A Bidlake, K N Bidlake, L A N Curtis, **Aaron Bidlake (Hastings)**
 G R Ewen, C L Jackson, J M Kay & E J Leggott

18May S7 TREN 5 of 8 1400m (8)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$35000 Led,tkld tn, btld away 7.6L \$41.60 T Davies [54] 51 Belle's Echo 1:25.23
 01Jun H10 WGUI 9 of 9 2040m (7)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$35000 Set even pc,hdd tn, wknd 250m 12.3L \$34.90 T Davies [54] 51 Carpe Diem 2:16.63
 29Jun H10 HAST 10 of 10 1400m (9)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000 Midf wd, bk tn, fdd out 24.9L \$16.00 T Davies [54] 51.5 Sotirio 1:30.80
 All(35-2-3-5) \$46,996 L(35-2-8) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-0-0) Sf(8-0-1) H(25-2-7) Syn(0) C(4-1-1) Dst(4-1-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(5-0-0) 2ndUp(5-0-1)

Yet to fire three runs back. Is a course & distance winner. Could surprise.**Placings**

	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
Win	\$			Q1a \$	
Plc	\$			Tfa \$	

Margins:

_____ **Winners Time:** _____

M6 BRUCE CLIFTON BUILDING SERVICES 1400m STARTS RACE 7 Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000(\$9520, \$3060, \$1530, \$850, \$340) 2:15pm

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 3 TRB

Gear Changes: BARRI HYDE (10) - Bandages ON.

Trackside 1

1. X8322 STRIDES (4) 60kg (R65)

BB
BB

4g b Spieth-Vaudesir (AUS) (by Lonhro (AUS))
Ownr: Benner Bloodstock Ltd, B Barnett, G J & A Wallace
08Jun S6 OTAK 3 of 13 1200m (2)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000
28Jun H10 OTAK 2 of 13 1200m (9)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000
13Jul H10 TREN 2 of 8 1400m (4)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000
All(16-2-5-1) \$46,720 L(16-2-6) R(0) Fm(0) G(3-0-1) Sf(7-0-3) H(6-2-2) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(6-0-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-1-1) 2ndUp(3-0-1)

Navy blue, white star, white sleeves with navy blue stars, navy blue cap with white star
Benner/Wynyard (Otaki)
Slw,6th inr gd pc,wdr tn, solid fin 1.6L \$4.50 J Riddell [64] 59.5 Sea The Dream 1:10.93
9th outr,wdr tn, strong late fin 1.5L \$8.30 A Mudhoo [64] 58.5 Lazio 1:14.33
5th outr to tn, drove hm, lay out 2L \$5.40 J Chung [65] 57 Ride The Tide 1:29.39

Has run to good races for second recently. Can go one better in this.

2. 955X1 TRAINWRECK (1) 58.5kg (R62)

Lisa Allpress

5g b Fabulous-Patience (by His Royal Highness)
Ownr: N Aue, J P Cain, C & N J Cunnold, F T Dooley,
G M Dyhrberg & M L Dyhrberg, A M Grace, D B Gulliver, Miss R J Lockett & Miss J K McNaught
22Feb G4 WGUI 5 of 14 1600m (13)MDN \$18500
06Mar S6 OTAK 5 of 10 1600m (2)MDN \$25000
11Jul H10 WGUI 1 of 9 1340m (4)MDN \$17000
All(7-1-0-0) \$11,540 L(7-1-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(5-0-0) Sf(1-0-0) H(1-1-0) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-1-0) 2ndUp(2-0-0)

Maroon, black chevrons (b&f), gold sleeves with black stars, maroon cap
Rochelle Lockett (Wanganui)
5th otr to cn,pressed on gamely 4.3L \$27.40 S O'Malley [46] 58.5 Love Janie 1:39.39
Kw,straits to lead,hdd 400,btd on 5.6L \$4.50 K Asano [47] 58.5 Sid's Mate 1:38.52
Kn 8th,easd 1000,3rd tn,ld 100,held 0.8L \$7.40 L Allpress [47] 58.5 Thoughtso (AUS) 1:28.03

Tidy win when resuming at Whanganui. Up in class. Not the worst here.

3. 275X5 SHEEZ DOMINANT (3) 57kg (R63)

Masa Hashizume

4m ch Vanbrugh (AUS)-Crookshanks (by Rip Van Winkle (IRE))
Ownr: Mrs B M, D A & M J Bentley, T H Gilbert,
A J McConnell & M L Solomon

Cream, chocolate maltese cross, hooped sleeves, cream cap with chocolate pom pom
Fraser Auret (Marton)

02Jan G4 TAUH 5 of 9 1300m (2)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$18500
FOXT Trials 28 May 2024 - 2 of 6 OPN HCP C/WGT S 1000 Madan Singh
28Jun H10 OTAK 5 of 13 1200m (13)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000
All(15-1-2-2) \$69,335 L(15-1-4) R(0) Fm(0) G(6-0-1) S(6-0-2) H(3-1-1) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-1-0) 2ndUp(3-0-2)

Trld,cut cn,chl,hit rail 200,btd 4.7L \$9.50 M Singh [65] 58 Island Hop 1:15.80
1st: Tivaci Princess 63.65
Slow,up hndy 4w 900,urged tn,btd 7.4L \$9.30 M Singh [64] 57.5 Lazio 1:14.33

Fought well after tough run when resuming for fifth. Extra distance suits.

4. Tiger Lily

Scratched

5. X0646 PADDY GIFT (7) 57kg (R59)

Ashvin Mudhoo (a1)

BB

4g b Shocking (AUS)-Acutelygold (by Any Suggestion (AUS))
Ownr: Mrs T A Preston
08Jun S6 OTAK 6 of 13 1200m (12)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000
28Jun H10 OTAK 4 of 14 1600m (14)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000
11Jul H10 WGUI 6 of 10 1600m (6)Rating 60 Benchmark* \$17000
All(12-2-0-0) \$21,740 L(12-2-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-1-0) Sf(7-1-0) H(3-0-0) Syn(0) C(1-1-0) Dst(3-2-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(2-1-0)

Purple, lime green maltese cross (b&f), striped sleeves, purple cap with lime green button
Gary Vile (Otaki)
13th outr gd pc,wdst tn, best late 6L \$26.00 J Chung [60] 54.5 Sea The Dream 1:10.93
Midf wd opn,closr tn, btd on well 4.6L \$28.70 A Mudhoo [60] 56.5 Eyegeegee 1:42.35
7th outr,urged tn, plugged away 10L \$7.20 A Mudhoo [60] 59 Lady Performer 1:46.02

Better when fourth at Otaki. Just plugged Whanganui. Back to pet distance.

6. X5X56 ARCADIAN IYNX (5) 56.5kg (R62)



Royal blue, white crossed sashes, red armbands, white cap
Jaimee-Lee Lupton (Waverley)

BB

5m b Echoes Of Heaven (AUS)-Super Dash (by D'Cash (AUS))
Ownr: G T Clark
30Dec S7 TAUH 5 of 6 1300m (6)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$18500
01Jun H10 WGUI 5 of 14 1340m (14)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000
11Jul H10 WGUI 6 of 9 1600m (4)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$17000
All(9-1-3-0) \$20,940 L(9-1-3) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-1-0) Sf(3-0-0) H(5-0-3) Syn(0) C(4-1-2) Dst(4-1-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-1) 2ndUp(2-0-1)

5th otr,kn,wdr cnr,out,urged,no fin 3.7L \$10.60 M McNab [63] 57 Tanganyika 1:21.62
12th outr,wdr tn,blokd 150,had more 4.6L \$10.60 L Sutherland [62] 55.5 The Finnster 1:26.54
3rd outr,wdr tn, plugged away 7.5L \$11.50 L Hemi [62] 54 Opawa Jack 1:44.81

No luck when resuming. Battled last time out. Likes it here. Dont dismiss.

7. X01X8 I DON'T (8) 56.5kg (R62)

Lily Sutherland (a1)

BB

4m b gr Savabeel (AUS)-I Do (by No Excuse Needed (GB))
Ownr: S A Sharrock & Waikato Stud Ltd
27Dec S5 NPLY 1 of 12 1400m (5)MDN F&M \$18500
WAV Trials 30 Apr 2024 - 3 of 5 OPN HCP C/WGT G 1200 F Barrett
19May G4 HAW 8 of 14 1400m (7)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000
All(5-1-0-0) \$11,280 L(5-1-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(4-1-0) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(4-1-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(2-1-0)

White, stylized logo on royal blue & emerald green background, striped sleeves & quartered cap
Allan Sharrock (New Plymouth)
7th otr,wdr cnr,strong fin middle 1L \$9.10 K Asano [45] 57.5 El Jaycee 1:24.27
1st: Beaudz Well 72.27
Crwd,5th otr,held up 600,out,fin on 6.2L \$9.00 T Davies [63] 54 Catherinez 1:23.74

Didnt get all favours when resuming at Hawera. Past winner second up.

8. Steal My Thunder

Scratched

9. 96058 EMBER ATTACK (6) 55kg (R55)

Chris Dell

6g ch Jimmy Choux-Dancing Embers (by Istidaad (USA))
Ownr: C R Ferguson, E A Carrasco, L J Annabell
15May S CSYN 11 of 12 2000m (9)Rating 60 HCP \$17000
22May H9 TAUH 5 of 12 2000m (5)Rating 65 Benchmark & JMPS HWT* \$20000
29May S CSYN 8 of 10 2000m (1)Rating 60 HCP \$17000
All(42-2-1-2) \$43,362 L(18-0-0) R(24-2-3) Fm(0) G(22-1-2) Sf(13-1-1) H(3-0-0) Syn(4-0-0) C(0) Dst(3-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-0) 2ndUp(4-0-0)

Cambridge blue, black v, cambridge blue sleeves & black cap
Paul Mirabelli (Cambridge)
Hmprd st,midf 3w opn.effort told tn 17.4L \$41.40 L Satherley [59] 59.5 Hayate 2:04.73
3 bk inr,5th wdr tn, boxed on 8.4L \$35.00 K Joyce [57] 65.5 Justice 2:08.41
Set slow pc,hdd tn, fdd out 3.4L \$12.60 J Fawcett [56] 58 Hord The Bourbon 2:05.66

Well beaten fifth at Taupo. Battled in the synthetic. Place chance here.

10. 50X00 BARRI HYDE (2) 54kg (R56)

Sarah O'Malley

5m br Iffraaj (GB)-Baranski (by O'Reilly)
Ownr: Barri Hyde Syndicate
17Nov S5 TREN 11 of 11 1400m (8)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000
09May S7 WGUI 13 of 13 1200m (1)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000
01Jun H10 WGUI 13 of 14 1340m (2)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000
All(31-2-1-2) \$33,592 L(30-2-3) R(1-0-0) Fm(0) G(5-0-0) Sf(6-0-1) H(20-2-2) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(9-1-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(6-0-1) 2ndUp(5-0-1)

Black, yellow stars & sleeves, black cap with yellow pompom
Aaron Bidlake (Hastings)
Rear group all the way,no dash 22L \$34.60 L Sutherland [62] 54.5 Perfectsister 1:25.53
Rear all the way 17.7L \$58.60 T Talaroa [60] 55.5 Graeme John 1:12.94
6th innr,wknd out 400 20.7L \$59.00 J Chung [58] 51.5 The Finnster 1:26.54

Has struggled in two runs back. Needs to improve.

M6 RACE 8

PIONEER BRAND PRODUCTS MAIDEN 1400 1400m

STARTS 2:55pm

MDN 2YO&UP \$17000(\$9520, \$3060, \$1530, \$850, \$340)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 QAD

Trackside 1

Gear Changes: REPROBATE (2) - Blinkers ON and VB OFF. COBBA (6) - Blinkers ON and Tongue Tie ON. DEVILS RIGHT HAND (7) - Blinkers ON. CHAMPAGNE LINDA (8) - Blinkers ON. RED RIBBON (14) - Standard Bit ON, Lugging Bit OFF and Tongue Tie ON. TRIGGER HAPPY (20) - Side Winkers ON.

1. 23626 BRUNO (7) 58.5kg (R53) **Johnathan Parkes**
4g b Darci Brahma-Tiger Moss (by Mossman (AUS)) Turquoise, french grey fleur de lys (b&f), black & french grey diamond sleeves, turquoise cap with french grey diamonds
Ownr: W N Campbell, C W Erb, Katikati Orchard Management Ltd, **Trudy & Vaughan Keegan (Stratford)**
B Keegan & Bell Brooke Racing Stables

BB
BB

15Jun H10 TREN 6 of 14 1400m (11)MDN \$20000 10th outr, ead 2x, wdr tn, btld well 4.1L \$3.80 K Hercoc [53] 58.5 Steal My Thunder 1:29.41
28Jun H10 OTAK 2 of 14 1400m (8)MDN \$17000 Midf 4w opn, dist 3rd tn, brave 1.3L \$4.90 K Asano [52] 58.5 Slippery 1:29.00
11Jul H10 WGVI 6 of 9 1340m (6)MDN \$17000 Slow, bk, up 2nd tn, wldt 100m 8.1L \$2.90 C Barnes [54] 58.5 Trainwreck 1:28.03
All(6-0-2-1) \$8,730 L(6-0-3) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-0-1) Sf(1-0-1) H(3-0-1) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(2-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-1)

Game second at Otaki. Tough run at Whanganui. Give another chance.

2. X2538 REPROBATE (15) 58.5kg (R52) **Kavish Chowdhury**
3g b Ace High (AUS)-Sam I Am (by Thorn Park (AUS)) White with stylised logo, red hooped sleeves & striped cap
Ownr: Terry & Jane Lines & Connor Lines **Peter Didham (Awapuni)**

BB

30May S ASYN 5 of 10 1400m (6)MDN \$17000 6th inr, urged tn, btld closer 3.5L \$3.30 J Riddell [52] 58.5 Vee Vee 1:23.73
15Jun H10 TREN 3 of 14 1400m (9)MDN \$20000 7th, eased off heels 600, solid fin 2.6L \$15.00 K Chowdhury [52] 58.5 Steal My Thunder 1:29.41
28Jun H10 OTAK 8 of 14 1400m (2)MDN 3YO \$17000 6th midl, clser tn, just plugged 200 5.1L \$6.90 K Chowdhury [53] 57.5 Belles Beau 1:28.61
All(6-0-1-1) \$5,910 L(5-0-2) R(1-0-0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(2-0-0) H(2-0-1) Syn(2-0-1) C(0) Dst(5-0-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-1) 2ndUp(2-0-0)

Game run for third at Wellington. Didnt fire at Otaki. Wide draw no help.

3. 79844 SLICE O' PARADISE (9) 58.5kg (R50) **Tegan Newman**
4g br Alamosa-Liv'n Paradise (by Don Eduardo) Gold, black horseshoe & cap
Ownr: Jimmy 1 Syndicate **Roger Allen (Opaki)**

09May S7 WGVI 8 of 12 2060m (7)MDN \$17000 8th outr, urged tn, no dash 11.9L \$33.80 K Hercoc [45] 58.5 Justice 2:14.32
25May H10 TREN 4 of 11 1300m (3)MDN \$20000 5th inr, wdr tn, btld on well 3.7L \$17.40 C Butler [45] 56.5 Latest Model 1:20.69
15Jun H10 TREN 4 of 14 1400m (4)MDN \$20000 4th outr to tn, fight on well 2.9L \$16.60 A Mudhoo [50] 57.5 Steal My Thunder 1:29.41
All(6-0-0-0) \$3,330 L(6-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(3-0-0) H(3-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(2-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Last two runs for fourth have been better. Each way hope in this.

4. DOWNTROU (6) 58.5kg (R47) **Lily Sutherland (a1)**
4g b Sacred Falls-Striptease (by Danasinga (AUS)) Maroon, steel grey braces & sleeves, maroon cap
Ownr: M C McArley **Lavelle/Rennie (Foxton)**

WDVL Trials 29 Nov 2022 - of 7 MDN C/WGT S 1200 Kate Hercoc 1st: Take On 72.28
WDVL Trials 06 Nov 2023 - 4 of 8 MDN C/WGT S 1200 Kate Hercoc 1st: Triathlon 72.01
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - 1 of 6 MDN 2YO&UP C/WGT H 1200 Ngakau Hailey 2nd: The Cartel 80.06
All(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(0) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(0) 2ndUp(0)

Making debut and has had four trials for a win & placing.

5. 0X55 JULIANUS (16) 58.5kg (R47) **Sarah O'Malley**
3g b Tivaci (AUS)-Celeste Rose (IRE) (by Duke Of Marmalade (IRE)) Royal blue, red seams, black sleeves, red seams & arm band, red cap with black seams
Ownr: S P Harrison, J L Rathbone & Standard 2080 Ltd **Jo Rathbone (Wanganui)**

BB

WAV Trials 04 Jun 2024 - 2 of 5 MDN C/WGT S 1000 Sarah O'Malley 1st: Preeminence 60.1
28Jun H10 OTAK 5 of 14 1400m (1)MDN 3YO \$17000 5th inr, out tn, boxed on well 2.8L \$30.70 S O'Malley [45] 57.5 Belles Beau 1:28.61
11Jul H10 WGVI 5 of 9 1340m (3)MDN \$17000 5th otr, hmprd 600, drftd 9th tn, tidy 6.1L \$7.80 S O'Malley [47] 58.5 Trainwreck 1:28.03
All(3-0-0-0) \$1,050 L(3-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(1-0-0) H(2-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Has hit the well for fifth in both runs back. Will be hitting the line hard.

6. 09 COBBA (12) 58.5kg (R45) **Chris Dell**
4g b Derryn (AUS)-Wow Whata Princess (by Darci Brahma) Navy blue, turquoise stylised logo (b&f), navy blue & turquoise striped sleeves & quartered cap
Ownr: K & C Peterson, Warren Hausman, Nick O'Leary & Mike Parker **Kelvin Peterson (Waverley)**

WAV Trials 04 Jun 2024 - 2 of 5 MDN C/WGT S 1000 Madan Singh 1st: Truce 60.34
28Jun H10 OTAK 11 of 14 1200m (10)MDN \$17000 9th outr to tn, no dash 17.5L \$33.30 M Singh [45] 58.5 Fancypants 1:14.26
05Jul S ASYN 9 of 9 1400m (1)MDN 2YO&UP \$17000 7th outr, wknd, breathing? 20.8L \$12.80 J Allen [45] 55.5 Lincoln Towers 1:23.71
All(2-0-0-0) \$340 L(2-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(0) H(1-0-0) Syn(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Has struggled in two runs to date and needs to improve.

7. 60X0 DEVILS RIGHT HAND (3) 58.5kg (R45) **Ashvin Mudhoo (a1)**
5g b Echoes Of Heaven (AUS)-Lady Echezeaux (by Sakhee's Secret (GB)) Emerald green, red horseshoes, sleeves & cap
Ownr: S L Cameron **Sean Cameron (Waiuku)**

27Oct S7 NPLY 6 of 8 1600m (4)MDN \$18500 Hndy, 3rd otr 1000, wdr, faded out 15.9L \$14.80 J Parkes [45] 58.5 Mr Twinkletoes 1:40.03
24Nov G4 NPLY 13 of 14 1600m (7)MDN \$25000 10th outr, undr pres tn, wknd 15.8L \$27.70 M Cameron [46] 58.5 Harlow Rocks 1:36.64
08May S7 MATA 12 of 14 1600m (11)MDN \$17000 14th inr, never a threat 14.1L \$73.00 T Moodley [45] 55.5 Bourbon Empress 1:39.27
All(3-0-0-0) \$370 L(3-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(2-0-0) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Did little when resuming at Matamata. Drops back in distance for this.

8. X6422 CHAMPAGNE LINDA (14) 56.5kg (R54) **Masa Hashizume**
3f b Darci Brahma-Love Sophia (by Pins (AUS)) Emerald green, white seams, white sleeves with emerald chevron, emerald green cap
Ownr: Huntingdale Lodge 2012 Ltd **Bill Thurlow (Waverley)**

BB

06Jun H9 NPLY 4 of 12 1400m (1)MDN \$17000 Trld, 3rd 200, lost 3rd late 3.6L \$4.30 N Parmar [51] 55.5 Smartroad 1:27.57
21Jun S ASYN 2 of 13 1400m (9)MDN \$17000 4th 3w opn to tn, contacted 300, game 3L \$4.80 L Allpress [51] 56.5 Sonnet 1:23.54
05Jul S ASYN 2 of 6 1700m (6)MDN \$17000 Snagd 6th outr, loomed 200, fight 0.8L \$1.60 L Allpress [53] 56.5 Jack Morrison 1:44.35
All(9-0-3-1) \$15,900 L(9-0-4) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-0-1) Sf(3-0-1) H(2-0-0) Syn(2-0-2) C(0) Dst(3-0-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-1)

Run two good races for second on the synthetic. Back in distance & to turf.

M6 RACE 8Waverley Races
1400m MDN 2YO SW \$17000(\$9520, \$3060, \$1530, \$850, \$340)**Starts 2:55pm****9. 0X84 ROSA (2) 56.5kg (R50)**

4m b Shameexpress-Row Of Diamonds (by Savabeel (AUS))

Ownr: D Leamy

FOXT Trials 28 May 2024 - 1 of 6 MDN C/WGT S 1000 Lisa Allpress

1st: High Lane Princess 63.66

28Jun H10 OTAK 8 of 14 1200m (8)MDN \$17000 7th 3w cvr,wdr tn, boxed on 11.2L \$59.60 A Mudhoo [47] 52.5 Fancypants 1:14.26

11Jul H10 WGUI 4 of 9 1340m (7)MDN \$17000 2nd outr,urged 4th tn, btld well 5.9L \$18.60 A Mudhoo [46] 52.5 Trainwreck 1:28.03

All(3-0-0-0) \$1,190 L(3-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(1-0-0) H(2-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Trial winner who was okay fresh up. Better when fourth at Whanganui.**Ayush Mudhoo (a4)**

Pink, purple stars, black armbands & cap

Ilone Kelly (Levin)**10. 6540X CHARIVARI (1) 56.5kg (R49)**

4m b Wrote (IRE)-Pakapunch (by Per Incanto (USA))

Ownr: Mrs E A & J E Hancock

07Dec S6 NPLY 4 of 10 1400m (1)MDN \$18500

Trailed,tite cnr,out 300,btld away 3.5L \$16.90 L Sutherland [47] 54.5 Loch In Ora 1:26.27

26Dec S6 OTAK 10 of 13 1600m (10)MDN \$25000 Hmp 1400,7th otr,out urgd,no fin 11.5L \$14.00 K Hercock [50] 56.5 Princess Elly 1:37.88

FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - of 7 MDN C/WGT H 1000 Amber Riddell 1st: Wonderboy 66.13

All(7-0-0-0) \$2,900 L(7-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(5-0-0) H(1-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(4-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-0)

Fresh up. Has had a trial. Ran the odd good race last time. Could surprise.**Jessica Allen (a3)**

Dark green & white hoops, dark green sleeves, white arm band, black cap

Niall Quinn (Wanganui)**11. Keen On Bubbles****Scratched****12. Trick Thimble****Scratched****13. 976 KODA (13) 56.5kg (R46)**

3f br Belardo (IRE)-Summer Girl (by Ifraaj (GB))

Ownr: J L Rathbone & S L Harrison

18Apr G4 WAV 9 of 11 1200m (5)MDN \$17000

Trailed,out und pres cnr,faded out 12L \$93.50 S O'Malley [45] 56 Glimmer 1:10.35

05Jul S ASYN 7 of 8 1000m (8)MDN 2YO&UP \$17000 Tailed off, beat one home 10.7L \$40.60 S O'Malley [45] 56.5 Callada 58.05

11Jul H10 WGUI 6 of 8 1200m (3)MDN 3YO \$17000 Trld, urged tn,wknd 200m 6.8L \$16.80 K Hercock [45] 55.5 Wuruhi 1:17.31

All(3-0-0-0) \$1,020 L(3-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(0) H(1-0-0) Syn(1-0-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Has battled in three runs to date and steps up in distance for this.

Royal blue, black sleeves, red seams & cap with black seams

Jo Rathbone (Wanganui)**14. 94 RED RIBBON (5) 53.5kg (R50)**

2f br Redwood (GB)-Lago De Plume (AUS) (by Encosta De Lago (AUS))

Ownr: L B & T J Perry

WAV Trials 04 Jun 2024 - 2 of 6 2YO C/WGT S 1000 Leah Hemi

1st: Vibration 61

21Jun S ASYN 4 of 8 1200m (1)MDN 2YO&UP \$17000 7th inr gd pc to tn, btld closer 11.2L \$24.00 L Sutherland [45] 52.5 Pleasing 1:10.81

FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - 3 of 6 MDN 2YO&UP C/WGT H 1200 Lily Sutherland 1st: Downtrou 80.06

All(2-0-0-0) \$1,150 L(2-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(0) H(1-0-0) Syn(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Battled on debut. Was a well beaten fourth on synthetic. Placed in trial.

Dark blue & red quarters, dark blue sleeves & cap

Tom Perry (Awapuni)**15. X00X7 SUPER GOLD (10) 58.5kg (R45)**

3g ch Churchill (IRE)-Ima Allstar (AUS) (by I Am Invincible (AUS))

Ownr: Ashley Goss, Nicky Goss, Robyn Naylor, Geena Wickes, Dave Hurn,

Peter Rubery

TAUR Trials 20 Feb 2024 - of 8 MDN C/WGT G 950 Masa Hashizume 1st: Cuesta 57.27

FOXT Trials 28 May 2024 - of 6 MDN C/WGT S 1200 Lisa Allpress 1st: Thoughtso (AUS) 77.54

28Jun H10 OTAK 7 of 14 1400m (7)MDN \$17000 4th inr,urged tn, no punch 4.3L \$41.00 T Davies [49] 55.5 Slippery 1:29.00

All(5-0-0-1) \$2,720 L(5-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(1-0-0) H(1-0-0) Syn(2-0-1) C(0) Dst(2-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-1)

Was okay when resuming at Otaki for seventh. Not the worst in this.Lisa Allpress
Mcgregor tartan, white armband & cap**Nicky Goss (Awapuni)****16. 000X7 LOVELY RITA (4) 56.5kg (R45)**

7m br Keano-Strawberry Fields (by Dance Floor (USA))

Ownr: Miss A M Ross

27Dec S5 NPLY 12 of 12 1400m (12)MDN F&M \$18500 12th otr,kn,out,never in hunt 14.2L \$70.40 B Rogerson [45] 54.5 I Don't 1:24.27

WAV Trials 04 Jun 2024 - 2 of 5 MDN C/WGT S 1200 Kevin Kalychurun 1st: Chabal (AUS) 73.47

11Jul H10 WGUI 7 of 9 1340m (8)MDN \$17000 6th 3w cvr,wdr tn,plugged 8.4L \$27.90 L Hemi [45] 56.5 Trainwreck 1:28.03

All(6-0-0-0) \$1,080 L(6-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-0-0) Sf(3-0-0) H(1-0-0) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(3-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Struggled when resuming at Whanganui after placing in trial here.

Red & yellow quarters, royal blue sleeves, emerald green armband & cap

Alison Ross (Waverley)**17. Lazy****Scratched****18. 2 WONDERBOY (8) 58.5kg (R52)**

3g b Sacred Falls-Pastrana (AUS) (by Fastnet Rock (AUS))

Ownr: C A Rutten & R J Bergerson

FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - 1 of 7 MDN C/WGT H 1000 Kavish Chowdhoo 2nd: Rock Angel 66.13

11Jul H10 WGUI 2 of 8 1200m (8)MDN 3YO \$17000 Snagd,8th otr,up 2nd tn,led,outfin 0.4L \$2.70 J Parkes [47] 57.5 Wuruhi 1:17.31

All(1-0-1-0) \$3,060 L(1-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(0) H(1-0-1) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(0)

Trial winner who just went under on debut Whanganui. Steps up in distance.

Orange & black chequers, orange sleeves, black arm bands & cap

Roydon Bergerson (Awapuni)**19. Linkin Park****Scratched****20. 3680X TRIGGER HAPPY (11) 58.5kg (R45)**

5g gr Complacent (AUS)-Christine Ann (by Mastercraftsman (IRE))

Ownr: A M Clement

24Nov G4 NPLY 6 of 14 1600m (14)MDN \$25000 Tailed field to cnr,best work late 4.9L \$23.60 M Hudson [53] 58.5 Harlow Rocks 1:36.64

04Jan S6 OTAK 8 of 10 1600m (8)MDN \$18500 10th otr,tkn wide cnr,no finish 4.9L \$4.50 C Grylls [52] 58.5 Smug One 1:39.00

11Jan G4 WGUI 10 of 14 2040m (8)MDN \$18500 Slw,clear last,out,never in hunt 9.7L \$28.80 M Hudson [51] 58.5 Roulade 2:09.15

All(19-0-0-6) \$15,040 L(19-0-6) R(0) Fm(0) G(8-0-1) Sf(6-0-3) H(5-0-2) Syn(0) C(3-0-0) Dst(3-0-2) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-1) 2ndUp(3-0-1)

Fresh up and has place din this state previously at this distance.

Canary, crimson sleeves, purple sash, cream cap

Anna Clement (Hawera)

E1

E2

E4

E6

**M6
RACE 9****SANDFORDS RURAL CARRIERS MAIDEN 1200 1200m****STARTS
3:35pm**

MDN 2YO&UP \$17000(\$9520, \$3060, \$1530, \$850, \$340)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 1 TRB

Trackside 1

Gear Changes: TRIGGER HAPPY (4) - Side Winkers ON. NAVY BRIDE (7) - Side Winkers OFF and Barrier Blanket ON. HOKITIKA BELL (8) - Side Winkers OFF and Tongue Tie OFF. LADY MOANA (9) - Blinkers ON and Nasal Strip ON. PICCADILLY LILLY (10) - Blinkers ON. NADEEM'S PEACH (13) - Ear Covers ON.

1. 2 WONDERBOY (7) 58.5kg (R52) **Johnathan Parkes**
3g b Sacred Falls-Pastrana (AUS) (by Fastnet Rock (AUS)) **Orange & black chequers, orange sleeves, black arm bands & cap**
Ownr: C A Rutten & R J Bergerson **Roydon Bergerson (Awapuni)**
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - 1 of 7 MDN C/WGT H 1000 Kavish Chowdhury 2nd: Rock Angel 66.13
11Jul H10 WGUI 2 of 8 1200m (8)MDN 3YO \$17000 Snagd,8th otr,up 2nd tn,led,outfin 0.4L \$2.70 J Parkes [47] 57.5 Wuruhi 1:17.31
All(1-0-1-0) \$3,060 L(1-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(0) H(1-0-1) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(0)
Just went under when on debut at Whanganui. Can go one better in this.

2. 4X068 LINKIN PARK (8) 58.5kg (R45) **Masa Hashizume**
5g b Ocean Park-The Link (by No Excuse Needed (GB)) **White, black diamond (b&f), black & white chequered diamond sleeves & cap**
Ownr: R & T Morrison, N & T Elliott, Chris Hodgson & Paul Brommer **Nigel & Tammy Elliott (Matamata)**
TEAW Trials 30 May 2024 - 5 of 7 MDN C/WGT H 1150 Maria Sanson 1st: Jethro Tull 74.21
03Jun H8 TE A 6 of 11 1400m (10)MDN \$20000 Dist 4th otr,undr rd tn, wknd 9.7L \$33.70 M Sanson [49] 55.5 Flying Gib 1:28.73
27Jun H9 TE A 8 of 12 1400m (5)MDN \$17000 Set mod pc,hdd tn, wknd 5.9L \$33.10 M Hashizume [48] 58.5 Emmy Dazzler 1:29.09
All(9-0-0-0) \$2,560 L(7-0-0) R(2-0-0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(1-0-0) H(7-0-0) Syn(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(4-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-0)
Has struggled in three runs back and needs to improve to figure.

3. 007 SIR REGAL (9) 58.5kg (R45) **Crystal Lindsay (a3)**
3g b Sweenyenne (AUS)-Viking Angel (by Viking Ruler (AUS)) **Orange, purple star, black arm bands, black cap with orange peak**
Ownr: J A Bradley, Go With The Flow Racing Stables Ltd & D B P Jensen **David Jensen (Foxton)**
30May S ASYN 10 of 10 2140m (6)MDN \$17000 Set even pc,had enough 500,fd 48.7L \$38.00 L Sutherland [45] 57.5 Tikemyson 2:14.34
28Jun H10 OTAK 11 of 14 1400m (6)MDN \$17000 3rd inr,undr pres 500, wknd out 16.7L \$74.50 K Chowdhury [45] 58.5 Slippery 1:29.00
11Jul H10 WGUI 7 of 8 1200m (5)MDN 3YO \$17000 2nd otr,undr rd tn, wknd 200m 8.6L \$36.60 C Lindsay [45] 54.5 Wuruhi 1:17.31
All(3-0-0-0) \$680 L(3-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(0) H(2-0-0) Syn(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)
Has done little in three runs to date and take on trust here.

4. 3680X TRIGGER HAPPY (2) 58.5kg (R45) **Lemmy Douglas (a2)**
5g gr Complacent (AUS)-Christine Ann (by Mastercraftsman (IRE)) **Canary, crimson sleeves, purple sash, cream cap**
Ownr: A M Clement **Anna Clement (Hawera)**
24Nov G4 NPLY 6 of 14 1600m (14)MDN \$25000 Tailed field to cnr,best work late 4.9L \$23.60 M Hudson [53] 58.5 Harlow Rocks 1:36.64
04Jan S6 OTAK 8 of 10 1600m (8)MDN \$18500 10th otr,tkn wide cnr,no finish 4.9L \$4.50 C Grylls [52] 58.5 Smug One 1:39.00
11Jan G4 WGUI 10 of 14 2040m (8)MDN \$18500 Slw,clear last,out,never in hunt 9.7L \$28.80 M Hudson [51] 58.5 Roulade 2:09.15
All(19-0-0-6) \$15,040 L(19-0-6) R(0) Fm(0) G(8-0-1) Sf(6-0-3) H(5-0-2) Syn(0) C(3-0-0) Dst(4-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-1) 2ndUp(3-0-1)
Fresh up & has place din this role previously. Handy draw helps chances.

5. X35X3 PLATINUM FURY (12) 56.5kg (R53) **Lily Sutherland (a1)**
4m br Burgundy-Platinum Zana (AUS) (by Noverre (USA)) **Purple, brown band, purple cap**
Ownr: Gouldbrook Stud Partnership, A Harris, M N Lilley, **Lisa Latta (Awapuni)**
P G Magill & N J McAlister
12Nov G4 TAUH 3 of 6 1000m (6)MDN \$18500 4th otr,kn,up 4w cnr,battled on 6L \$7.10 L Sutherland [51] 55 Tightly Laced 57.21
02Jan G4 TAUH 5 of 7 1000m (3)MDN \$18500 2nd otr to cnr,und pres,faded out 7.4L \$9.30 L Sutherland [52] 56 Voice Over 56.87
30May S ASYN 3 of 6 1000m (2)MDN \$17000 2nd outr,slow pc,urged tn,btld 4.8L \$8.80 A Lawson-Carroll [52] 54.5 Head First 58.18
All(6-0-0-3) \$5,345 L(6-0-3) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-0-1) Sf(0) H(1-0-0) Syn(3-0-2) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-3) 2ndUp(2-0-0)
Fair resuming. Place for third on the synthetic. Back to turf. Chance.

6. 7940X BELLE LAUREL (4) 56.5kg (R49) **Ciel Butler (a2)**
4m br Belardo (IRE)-Luroel (by Per Incanto (USA)) **Turquoise, french grey fleur de lys (b&f), black & french grey diamond sleeves, turquoise cap with french grey diamonds**
Ownr: A A Barnes, Edgcombe Family Syndicate, L R W & Ms L S Edge, **Trudy & Vaughan Keegan (Stratford)**
Miss S J Goulton, Haunui Bloodstock Ltd, B Keegan, Little Avondale Trust, G D Richards, T R Ryan & B R Sibbick
11Jan G4 WGUI 4 of 9 1340m (8)MDN F&M \$18500 Slw,9th,clr last cn,game fin rail 4.6L \$38.60 E Nicholas [48] 55.5 La Bella Grande 1:21.43
24Jan S6 MATA 13 of 13 1600m (10)MDN \$25000 Slow,6bk inr,clr last cnr,no dash 10.3L \$50.60 E Nicholas [50] 55.5 Toko Ono 1:37.15
WAV Trials 04 Jun 2024 - 3 of 5 MDN C/WGT S 1000 Leah Hemi 1st: Preeminence 60.1
All(9-0-0-0) \$3,890 L(9-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(6-0-0) Sf(3-0-0) H(0) Syn(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-0)
Another resuming. Placed in recent trial here. May find short of best.

7. 306X NAVY BRIDE (5) 56.5kg (R49) **Tegan Newman**
3f b U S Navy Flag (USA)-Cascabel (GB) (by Nathaniel (IRE)) **Gold, black horseshoe & cap**
Ownr: J & S Linton, M & R Sherry, B & S Smith, J & J James **Roger Allen (Opaki)**
20Oct S7 WDLV 11 of 12 1200m (13)MDN 3YO \$18500 Easd,12th inr,out,never emerged 9L \$9.30 L Sutherland [51] 53.5 Great Escape 1:13.87
12Nov G4 TAUH 6 of 6 1000m (4)MDN \$18500 Crw,slw,clr last to cnr,no danger 9.2L \$9.10 S O'Malley [50] 55.5 Tightly Laced 57.21
FOXT Trials 28 Nov 2023 - of 7 MDN C/WGT S 1000 Mereana Hudson 1st: Laddie Boy 61.28
All(3-0-0-1) \$2,035 L(3-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(2-0-1) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(2-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(1-0-0)
Another resuming. Best run came in a fresh state last time. Could surprise.

8. 0 HOKITIKA BELL (13) 56.5kg (R47) **Ashvin Mudhoo (a1)**
4m br Belardo (IRE)-Bellamina (by O'Reilly) **Black & crimson quarters, crimson sleeves & quartered cap**
Ownr: Miss S A Dougan & P W Williams **Stacey Dougan (Opaki)**
FOXT Trials 14 May 2024 - of 7 MDN C/WGT S 1000 Lily Sutherland 1st: O'Dee 63.09
25May H10 TREN 11 of 11 1300m (8)MDN \$20000 4th outr,had enough turn 17.4L \$25.80 B Grylls [45] 56.5 Latest Model 1:20.69
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - 1 of 7 MDN C/WGT H 850 Ashvin Mudhoo 2nd: Think I'm Irish (AUS) 55.58
All(1-0-0-0) \$0 L(1-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(0) H(1-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(0)
Did little in debut run at Wellington. Won a trial since. Expect better here

9. 87X79 LADY MOANA (3) 56.5kg (R47)

Leah Hemi

3f b Ocean Park-Montinique (by Tavistock) **Turquoise, silver diamond band, turquoise sleeves & cap**
 Ownr: KG & HA Burgess, Matha Bloodstock, J A Rabl, H R Smart, **Clinton Isdale (Cambridge)**
 D A Wouters, J A Robertson, S & D Bengel & B Tatterson
 CSYN Trials 23 May 2024 - 1 of 6 MDN 2YO&UP C/WGT S 1300 Courtney Barnes 2nd: Led A Merry Dance (AUS) 77.21
 12Jun S CSYN 7 of 12 1300m (5)MDN 3YO \$17000 4 bk inr,out , plugged away 5.8L \$13.60 C Barnes [49] 55.5 The Exponent 1:16.99
 26Jun S CSYN 9 of 12 1550m (3)MDN \$17000 6th outr,urged 8th tn, wknd 8.7L \$15.50 C Barnes [48] 56.5 Spectrier 1:32.51
 All(5-0-0-1) \$3,090 L(4-0-1) R(1-0-0) Fm(0) G(2-0-0) Sf(1-0-1) H(0) Syn(2-0-0) C(0) Dst(1-0-1) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-1) 2ndUp(2-0-0)
Has battled in two runs back on the synthetic. Back to turf & in distance.

10. 00X5 PICCADILLY LILLY (1) 56.5kg (R47)

Lisa Allpress

3f b Contributor (IRE)-Miss Daisy (by Any Suggestion (AUS)) **Orange & chocolate quarters, black sleeves, orange cap**
 Ownr: R J & Mrs S A Miller **Gary Vile (Otaki)**
 21Dec G4 OTAK 13 of 13 1400m (4)MDN 3YO \$18500 Hndy,4th otr,und pres 400,faded awa 29.6L \$28.00 K Hercock [45] 55.5 Nikaia 1:24.22
 FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - 1 of 8 MDN C/WGT H 1000 Ashvin Mudhoo 2nd: Bull Paki 65.85
 11Jul H10 WGUI 5 of 8 1200m (4)MDN 3YO \$17000 St pc to tn,hdd 200,wltd 100m 5.3L \$8.80 L Sutherland [47] 54.5 Wuruhi 1:17.31
 21Jun S ASYN 6 of 8 1200m (2)MDN 2YO&UP \$17000 Dist 3rd inr,out 4th tn, boxed on 12.3L \$17.70 T Davies [47] 53.5 Pleasing 1:10.81
 All(3-0-0-0) \$340 L(3-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) H(1-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)
Trial winner who gave some cheek when resuming for fifth. Dont treat lightly

11. 8X56 KOROLOVA (11) 56.5kg (R46)

Chris Dell

3f b Russian Revolution (AUS)-Miss Challenger (AUS) (by Flying Spur (AUS)) **Gold, grey diamonds, gold cap**
 Ownr: Chelsea Connections Ltd & Exempt Bloodstock Ltd **Peter Didham (Awapuni)**
 04Jan S6 OTAK 8 of 9 1200m (2)MDN \$18500 4th otr,wdr und pres 400,faded out 14.8L \$46.30 T Davies [45] 52 Shameless Boy 1:12.74
 30May S ASYN 5 of 6 1000m (7)MDN \$17000 Snagd,6th inr slow pc,no sprint 12.6L \$24.40 W Kennedy [45] 56.5 Head First 58.18
 21Jun S ASYN 6 of 8 1200m (2)MDN 2YO&UP \$17000 Dist 3rd inr,out 4th tn, boxed on 12.3L \$17.70 T Davies [47] 53.5 Pleasing 1:10.81
 All(3-0-0-0) \$1,050 L(3-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(1-0-0) H(0) Syn(2-0-0) C(0) Dst(2-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)
Has battled in two runs back on the synthetic. Back to the turf. For odds.

12. Lala Roc

Scratched

13. 8 NADEEM'S PEACH (6) 56.5kg (R45)

Toni Davies (a3)

3f b Nadeem (AUS)-Unbelieveabelle (by Handsome Ransom (AUS)) **Chocolate & white halves, white cap with chocolate star**
 Ownr: M J & R D Southey **Shane Brown (Woodville)**
 WAV Trials 30 Apr 2024 - 4 of 6 MDN C/WGT G 800 Toni Davies 1st: Champagne Linda 48.35
 FOXT Trials 14 May 2024 - of 7 MDN C/WGT S 1000 Toni Davies 1st: Swycho 63.72
 05Jul S ASYN 8 of 8 1000m (4)MDN 2YO&UP \$17000 5th inr,wknd out straight 11.7L \$18.20 K Hercock [45] 56.5 Callada 58.05
 All(1-0-0-0) \$340 L(1-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(0) H(0) Syn(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(0)
Did little in debut run on the synthetic. Switch to turf may helps chances.

14. RICH ATTITUDE (10) 56.5kg (R45)

Kavish Chowdhoo

4m br Alamosa-Badaboom (by Le Bec Fin) **Oxford blue, yellow stars (b&f), black & oxford blue hooped sleeves, oxford blue cap with yellow horseshoes**
 Ownr: Ang & Pete Greig, Sharon van derFits & Robert Forth **Ange Greig (Waitare Beach)**
 FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - of 7 MDN C/WGT H 850 Toni Davies 1st: Hokitika Bell 55.58
 All(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(0) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(0) 2ndUp(0)
On debut and has had one trial to prepare.

Placings

	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
Win	\$			Q1a \$	
Plc	\$			Tfa \$	

Margins: _____

Winners Time: _____

M6 RACE 10

ECOLAB MAIDEN 2200 2200m MDN \$17000(\$9520, \$3060, \$1530, \$850, \$340)

STARTS 4:07pm

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 3 QAD, Leg 2 TRB

Trackside 1

1. 28228 TOWROPE (14) 58.5kg (R53) 🏠

4g ch Zacinto (GB)-Buymore (by Zabeel)
Ownr: A E Symes, C Symes & W M T Symes
06Jun H9 NPLY 2 of 12 2000m (11)MDN \$17000
28Jun H10 OTAK 2 of 14 2100m (10)MDN \$17000
05Jul S ASYN 8 of 8 2140m (7)MDN \$17000
All(8-0-3-2) \$13,350 L(8-0-5) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-0-2) Sf(2-0-1) H(3-0-2) Syn(1-0-0) C(1-0-1) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-1)

3w opn erly,led 1100,hdd 300,game 3.5L \$3.50 N Parmar [53] 57.5 Dresse' Par Joli 2:11.52
Midf 3w cvr,closer wdr tn, btld on 2.8L \$3.30 S O'Malley [54] 58.5 Smokin Mo 2:20.69
1x1, 3w 900,chal 600, wknd 200m 11.2L \$2.40 S O'Malley [54] 58.5 Final Chapter 2:12.72

Runner up twice before battling on the synthetic. Back to the turf. Go again

Masa Hashizume
Navy blue, pink spots & cap
Bill Thurlow (Waverley)

2. 320 NIGELNOMATES (5) 58.5kg (R52)

4g b Preferment-Over The Rhone (by Darci Brahma)
Ownr: J L Rathbone, S P Harrison, R Murray, J Murray, P J Tasker,
M Tasker, C D MacNab, R Loeman, H O'Neill & S O'Neill
06Jun H9 NPLY 3 of 11 1600m (6)MDN \$17000
28Jun H10 OTAK 2 of 14 1600m (11)MDN \$17000
11Jul H10 WGUI 10 of 12 1600m (11)MDN \$17000
All(3-0-1-1) \$4,930 L(3-0-2) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(0) H(3-0-2) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(1-0-1)

Slow,kn 9th otr mod pc,5th tn,solid 3.6L \$9.30 L Sutherland [47] 57.5 Sandy Lane 1:41.98
Crwd st,9th outr, wdr tn,strong fin 1.5L \$14.20 L Sutherland [51] 57.5 Lovehelen 1:42.96
Slow,5th 3w cvr to tn, wknd out 7.1L \$4.80 L Sutherland [53] 57.5 Faustian Bargain 1:46.89

Ran two good placings before battling last time. Extra distance ideal.

Lily Sutherland (a1)
Macnab tartan
Jo Rathbone (Wanganui)

3. 34733 STANMORE (1) 58.5kg (R52)

4g b Preferment-Sacred Country (by Perfectly Ready (AUS))
Ownr: E & M Townsend
21Jun S ASYN 7 of 9 2140m (6)MDN \$17000
28Jun H10 OTAK 3 of 14 2100m (5)MDN \$17000
11Jul H10 WGUI 3 of 12 2040m (1)MDN \$17000
All(11-0-0-3) \$8,230 L(11-0-3) R(0) Fm(0) G(3-0-0) Sf(3-0-1) H(4-0-2) Syn(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-0)

4th outr,undr pres tn, wknd 10.1L \$3.90 C Dell [51] 58.5 Mossraaj 2:13.84
6th outr,wdr tn, fght on well 4.1L \$6.40 C Dell [50] 58.5 Smokin Mo 2:20.69
5th outr,imp3w 800,led wdr tn,fght 1.8L \$4.30 C Dell [51] 58.5 Nightfall 2:19.63

Better when third Otaki. Fought well at Whanganui for third. Each way hope.

Chris Dell
Purple, brown band, purple cap
Lisa Latta (Awapuni)

4. X4043 SUBTLE IMAGE (7) 58.5kg (R52)

4g b Nadeem (AUS)-Subtle (by Istidaad (USA))
Ownr: Subtle Two Syndicate,
Thorny Issues Syndicate & Wardville Wallies Syndicate
03May S6 WDV L 10 of 14 1600m (2)MDN \$17000
09May S7 WGUI 4 of 12 2060m (9)MDN \$17000
25May H10 TREN 3 of 13 2100m (3)MDN \$20000
All(9-0-1-2) \$10,900 L(9-0-3) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-0-0) Sf(3-0-0) H(4-0-3) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-0)

Hmp,slw,13th inr,wdr,no finish 4.9L \$7.80 C Barnes [52] 58.5 Lurch 1:39.06
9th inr, closr tn, btld on well 2.2L \$8.50 J Riddell [51] 58.5 Justice 2:14.32
2nd outr,led tn,run dn 50m 0.5L \$7.10 J Chung [51] 55.5 Quid 2:18.50

Up in distance & good fourth at Whanganui. Fought well for third Wellington.

Tegan Newman
Gold, black horseshoe & cap
Roger Allen (Opaki)

5. X4012 WEST COAST (8) 58.5kg (R52)

8g b Mettre En Jeu-Testament (by Grosvenor)
Ownr: Mrs G T & H A E Williamson, Mrs J M & R M Williamson
09May S7 WGUI 10 of 12 2060m (6)MDN \$17000
26May S6 WDV L 1 of 8 4000m (7)OPN STP \$60000
29Jun H10 HAST 2 of 6 4800m (3)OPN STP \$60000
All(34-9-6-5) \$413,465 L(33-9-10) R(1-0-1) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(7-2-1) H(26-7-10) Syn(0) C(3-0-1) Dst(8-0-2) Hdle(4-1-3) Stpl(12-8-4) F90(6-0-0) 2ndUp(6-0-3)

11th inr, never in hunt 25.7L \$16.00 K Asano [53] 58.5 Justice 2:14.32
6th outr,chal mt, led, held on 0.3L \$2.00 S Fannin [99] 73 Izmydaad 4:45.88
Hndy outr,chal last, tried hard 2L \$1.60 S Fannin [101] 73 Te Kahu 6:38.03

Top jumper who is back to flat and could surprise in this role.

Sarah O'Malley
Light blue, white fernleaf, light blue cap
Mark Oulaghan (Awapuni)

6. 296 TAMROCK (10) 58.5kg (R51)

6g b Rock 'n' Pop (AUS)-Santa Parade (by Hawkeye (IRE))
Ownr: Mrs J C Nugent-O'Leary & D M O'Leary
15Jun H10 TREN 2 of 14 1400m (14)MDN \$20000
28Jun H10 OTAK 9 of 14 1600m (4)MDN \$17000
13Jul H10 TREN 6 of 8 1400m (2)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000
All(3-0-1-0) \$4,465 L(3-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(0) H(3-0-1) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-1) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Hndy 4w opn, wdr tn, fght bravely 1.8L \$27.50 J Chung [47] 55.5 Steal My Thunder 1:29.41
3rd outr,undr rd tn, wknd 17.7L \$7.80 J Chung [52] 55.5 Lovehelen 1:42.96
Awk,8th inr,wdr tn, plugged away 8L \$14.90 C Butler [51] 52 Ride The Tide 1:29.39

Good second on debut but has battled in next two. Jumps up in distance.

Kate Hercock
Tangerine, white spots, white arm bands & cap
Dan O'Leary (Marton)

7. 9X430 SOUND TRACK (4) 58.5kg (R50)

5g b Telperion (AUS)-Crafty Lady (by Mastercraftsman (IRE))
Ownr: J N Lavelle & S M Rennie
19May S5 HAW E 3 of 13 2100m (3)MDN \$17000
28Jun H10 OTAK 13 of 14 2100m (13)MDN \$17000
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - of 6 MDN C/WGT H 1600 Kevin Kalychurun 1st: Haast Ruler 109.59
All(19-0-0-1) \$7,925 L(19-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(6-0-0) Sf(7-0-1) H(4-0-0) Syn(2-0-0) C(2-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(5-0-0) 2ndUp(5-0-1)

8th inr,closr wdr tn,fght 0.3L \$25.70 S Rennie [50] 68.5 Bella Noche 2:14.61
Bk outr, never raise hios 26.3L \$16.40 J Chung [51] 55.5 Smokin Mo 2:20.69

Best run to date when third at Hawera. Failed at Otaki. Has trialed since.

Leah Hemi
Maroon, steel grey braces & sleeves, maroon cap
Lavelle/Rennie (Foxton)

8. 75455 SPLIT (12) 58.5kg (R50)

4g br Turn Me Loose-Cry For Terre (AUS) (by Street Cry (IRE))
Ownr: J L Rathbone, S P Harrison
21Jun S ASYN 5 of 10 2140m (1)MDN \$17000
28Jun H10 OTAK 5 of 14 2100m (7)MDN \$17000
CAMB Trials 26 Jul 2024 - of 6 RST OPN HDL C/WGT H 2000 Joshua Parker 1st: Leitrim Lad 0
All(7-0-0-0) \$2,540 L(7-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(1-0-0) H(3-0-0) Syn(2-0-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-0)

6th inr,3w 800,8th tn,fght back 6.5L \$6.70 S O'Malley [50] 58.5 Saint Bernard 2:14.40
Hmprd st,11th inr to tn, plugged on 6.5L \$11.90 L Allpress [50] 58.5 Smokin Mo 2:20.69

Has been thereabouts in his recent runs. Capable of figuring in the finish.

Kavish Chowdhoo
Royal blue, red seams, black sleeves, red seams & arm band, red cap with black seams
Jo Rathbone (Wanganui)

9. Storms Ahead

Scratched

10. ROAD RUNNER (13) 58.5kg (R45)

5g b Darci Brahma-Spring Cheer (by Bachelor Duke (USA)) Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap
 Ownr: K T Myers Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
 FOXT Trials 09 Dec 2021 - of 7 MDN C/WGT H 1000 Faye Lazet 1st: Easily Offended 63.7
 WAV Trials 04 Jun 2024 - 2 of 4 MDN C/WGT S 1650 Leah Hemi 1st: Onlywords To Trade 112.16
 FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - of 6 MDN C/WGT H 1600 Ngakau Hailey 1st: Haast Ruler 109.59
 All(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(0) H(0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(0) 2ndUp(0)

Making debut and has had three trials for a placing.

11. 04X62 ZIGGY KHAN (3) 56.5kg (R52) 🏠

Lisa Allpress
Navy blue, pink spots & cap
Bill Thurlow (Waverley)

4m b Mongolian Khan (AUS)-Chivana (by Fusaichi Pegasus (USA))
 Ownr: P T Crawford, M C Crawford, A M Crawford, B A Espin
 22May H9 TAUP 6 of 13 1750m (10)MDN HWT \$20000 7th outr,out tn, btdl away 5.4L \$6.70 S O'Malley [50] 67 Campalino 1:54.48
 FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - 2 of 6 MDN C/WGT H 1600 Sarah O'Malley 1st: Haast Ruler 109.59
 11Jul H10 WGUI 2 of 12 2040m (9)MDN \$17000 8th outr,3rd wdr tn, fight well 0.8L \$6.10 L Allpress [49] 56.5 Nightfall 2:19.63
 All(4-0-1-0) \$4,440 L(4-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(1-0-0) H(2-0-1) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-1)

Fair sixth fresh up. Up in distance & a good second at Whanganui. Include.

12. 9X694 HALOUMI (2) 56.5kg (R50)

Jessica Allen (a3)
Dark green & white hoops, dark green sleeves, white arm band, black cap
Niall Quinn (Wanganui)

5m ch Jakkalberry (IRE)-Perky 'N' Ready (by Keeper (AUS))
 Ownr: K Archibald, J N Berger, Miss L Day, Miss H J Gudsell,
 Miss R E McIntosh, N J Quinn & D J C Warner
 26May S6 WDV L 6 of 14 1600m (9)MDN \$17000 Led, hdd tn, wknd 11.1L \$21.70 C Butler [51] 54.5 Who Knows 1:39.64
 28Jun H10 OTAK 9 of 14 1600m (5)MDN \$17000 6th outr,undr pres tn, wknd 21.1L \$14.90 L Allpress [50] 56.5 Coney Island 1:42.31
 11Jul H10 WGUI 4 of 12 1600m (7)MDN \$17000 Trld,out tn, btdl well 4L \$28.50 J Allen [49] 53.5 Faustian Bargain 1:46.89
 All(7-0-0-1) \$4,180 L(7-0-1) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(2-0-0) H(4-0-1) Syn(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-0) 2ndUp(2-0-1)

Did little first two runs back. Better when fourth Whanganui. Up in distance

13. 0605 LEPREKHAN (11) 56.5kg (R47)

Ashvin Mudhoo (a1)
Dark green & white hoops, dark green sleeves, white arm band, black cap
Niall Quinn (Wanganui)

4m b Mongolian Khan (AUS)-Irish Tavern (by O'Reilly)
 Ownr: M T Burgess, B M Scelly, B R C Scelly, J A Walker, S M Hogan,
 S Farrell & Barking Mad Syndicate
 06Jun H9 NPLY 6 of 11 1600m (7)MDN \$17000 6th midl,urged tn, plugged awat 6.5L \$41.00 D Tait [45] 54 Sandy Lane 1:41.98
 28Jun H10 OTAK 11 of 14 2100m (14)MDN \$17000 2nd outr,undr pres tn, fdd out 13.5L \$43.60 A Mudhoo [46] 55.5 Smokin Mo 2:20.69
 11Jul H10 WGUI 5 of 12 2040m (10)MDN \$17000 Awk,bk outr,6th wdr tn,btdl away 6.6L \$44.00 A Mudhoo [45] 55.5 Nightfall 2:19.63
 All(4-0-0-0) \$680 L(4-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(1-0-0) H(3-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Did little first run over ground at Otaki. Better when fifth at Whanganui.

14. Johnny's Sister

Scratched

15. 8X9 LES BOOTS (6) 58.5kg (R45)

Johnathan Parkes
Black, white braces, grey arm bands & cap
Alexander Fieldes (Wanganui)

3g b Satono Aladdin (JPN)-Black Widow (by Black Minnaloushe (USA))
 Ownr: A R A Fieldes & Kara Oulaghan
 10Sep S5 WAV 8 of 8 1400m (8)MDN \$18500 Slow,toiled in rear all the way 13.4L \$5.20 L Allpress [45] 56 Metaverse 1:26.30
 FOXT Trials 28 May 2024 - of 6 MDN C/WGT S 1400 Lily Sutherland 1st: Miss Bo Jangle 89.49
 11Jul H10 WGUI 9 of 12 1600m (3)MDN \$17000 12th otr to tn, no finish 7L \$17.30 J Parkes [45] 58.5 Faustian Bargain 1:46.89
 All(2-0-0-0) \$710 L(2-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(1-0-0) H(1-0-0) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(2-0-0) 2ndUp(0)

Not sighted when resuming at Whanganui. Another stepping up in distance.

16. 96P HE ZED GO (9) 58.5kg (R45)

Ken Duncan (Huntermville)
Red, royal blue sleeves with black armbands & black cap

4g b Zed-Tikvah (by Towkay (AUS))
 Ownr: Ken & J Duncan, J G Duncan, Nicole Jenkins
 21Apr G4 HAWE 9 of 9 2100m (7)MDN \$17000 Akw,7th 3w cv,undr pres,dropped out 31.9L \$37.70 N Jenkins [45] 68.5 Rakanui 2:17.15
 29Jun H10 HAST 6 of 9 2500m (5)MDN HDL \$20000 9th inr,undr rd dist 6th tn, pluggd 39.3L \$34.30 C Wiles [50] 68 Verry Royal 3:00.46
 13Jul H10 TREN of 10 2500m (2)MDN HDL \$20000 Trld ,mixd jmps,pulled up turn \$45.70 C Wiles [50] 67.5 Semper Magico 3:04.63
 All(3-0-0-0) \$940 L(3-0-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(0) H(2-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(2-0-0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-0)

Had one run on the flat before two jumps races. Take on trust here.

17. Donna Ricca

Scratched

Placings

	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
Win	\$			Qla \$	
Plc	\$			Tfa \$	

Margins: _____

Winners Time: _____

M6 RACE 11

SPORTZ BAR WANGANUI - MRN CONTRACTING 2200m

STARTS 4:41pm

Rating 75 Benchmark* \$17000(\$9520, \$3060, \$1530, \$850, \$340)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 3 TRB

Trackside 1

Gear Changes: FABIAN HAWK (4) - Blinkers ON. COUNTRY BUMPKIN (10) - Tongue Tie ON.

1. 5X631 SO CALL ME (7) 60.5kg (R76)

6g b Sweynesse (AUS)-Call Me Maybe (by Shinko King (IRE)) Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap
Ownr: Eternal Optimists Syndicate & K T Myers Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
FOXT Trials 28 May 2024 - 3 of 5 OPN HCP C/WGT S 1600 Lily Sutherland 1st: Ravenna Rose 109.23
01Jun H10 WGUL 3 of 9 2040m (3)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$35000 6th inr,4th tn, btd well slow inr 6.3L \$10.00 J Riddell [71] 58 Carpe Diem 2:16.63
13Jul H10 TREN 1 of 10 2100m (5)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$35000 Trld,2nd inr tn,led 200,good ride 2.8L \$6.00 S MacNab [71] 68 Kahu Rock 2:23.49
All(26-5-3-2) \$84,512 L(26-5-5) R(0) Fm(0) G(1-0-0) Sf(6-1-0) H(19-4-5) Syn(0) C(3-1-0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-1-1) 2ndUp(4-0-1)

Back in the winners circle at Wellington. Stays in same rating band. Rates.

2. 31111 BERRY THE CASH (3) 57kg (R69)

7g ch Jakkalberry (IRE)-Likely Story (by High Yield (USA)) Grey, light blue crossed sashes, red armbands & cap
Ownr: Mrs G T & J H Meyer, T W Mills, M K Oulaghan & R D Southey Mark Oulaghan (Awapuni)
26May S6 WDWL 1 of 9 3000m (10)OPN HDL \$60000 8th outr,led 700,far too good 4.5L \$2.60 P Matthews [83] 68.5 Lord Spencer 3:31.12
15Jun H10 TE R 1 of 8 3200m (5)OPN HDL \$60000 Dist 2nd,led tn, jumpd well,too gd 11L \$1.70 P Matthews [88] 69 Smug 3:46.37
29Jun H10 HAST 1 of 7 3100m (1)OPN HDL \$60000 5th outr,up 2nd 900,led last,got up 0.1L \$1.20 P Matthews [95] 72.5 Taika 3:46.45
All(28-7-3-3) \$226,600 L(28-7-6) R(0) Fm(0) G(4-0-1) Sf(4-2-0) H(20-5-5) Syn(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(6-1-1) Hdle(8-5-2) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-2) 2ndUp(4-2-0)

Top hurdler reverting back to the flat. Can run a cheeky race here.

3. 23PX7 OBRIGADO (2) 57kg (R69)

9g ch Fully Fledged-Cindz (by Van Nistelrooy (USA)) Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap
Ownr: D C Carey Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
WAV Trials 04 Jun 2024 - 4 of 4 OPN HCP C/WGT S 1000 Emily Woller 1st: Chase 62.09
FOXT Trials 04 Jul 2024 - 2 of 7 OPN HCP C/WGT H 1600 Sarah O'Malley 1st: Georgiewood 111.71
11Jul H10 WGUL 7 of 8 2040m (5)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$17000 Slow,tailed off to tn, no dash innr 18.1L \$30.50 S O'Malley [69] 59 Jack In The Box 2:18.10
All(55-8-6-10) \$159,834 L(55-8-16) R(0) Fm(0) G(9-0-2) Sf(12-3-3) H(34-5-11) Syn(0) C(3-1-0) Dst(11-2-1) Hdle(14-2-6) Stpl(0) F90(7-0-0) 2ndUp(6-1-2)

Needed resuming run at Whanganui. Up in distance here. May need another run.

4. X5980 FABIAN HAWK (9) 56kg (R67)

5g b Turn Me Loose-Shi Kin Fly (by Shinko King (IRE)) Black, yellow maltese cross (b&f), red & yellow striped sleeves, black & yellow quartered cap
Ownr: Excerpt Bloodstock Ltd, Tim Gillespie, Lincoln Farms Bloodstock Ltd, Peter Didham, W J Gleeson Chris Dell Peter Didham (Awapuni)
09May S7 WGUL 9 of 14 2060m (11)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$17000 10th outr,wdr tn, no finish 10.4L \$10.90 M Hashizume [72] 58.5 Pride Of Aspen (AUS) 2:13.09
26May S6 WDWL 8 of 11 2100m (2)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$20000 Trld,outr 3rd tn, wknd 200m 7.5L \$9.40 J Riddell [71] 58 Pinkerton 2:14.54
28Jun H10 OTAK 13 of 14 2100m (9)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$25000 4th otr slw pc,urged 500, wknd out 18.8L \$23.10 K Chowdhoo [70] 57.5 Weneedashock 2:19.12
All(13-3-0-0) \$45,940 L(13-3-0) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-0-0) Sf(5-1-0) H(6-2-0) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(5-0-0) 2ndUp(2-1-0)

From has tailed off in this campaign. Capable at his best. Take on trust.

5. 8X241 JESKO (8) 56kg (R67)

6g b br Atlante (AUS)-Striking Assét (by Van Nistelrooy (USA)) Red, royal blue chequered sash, white sleeves, white cap with red seams
Ownr: Blastoff Syndicate, Chase A Fox Racing Syndicate & S H Fannin Fannin/Schofer (Awapuni)
03May S6 WDWL 2 of 10 2200m (6)JMP HWT \$17000 Soon led,kikd well cnr,tried hard 1L \$3.30 S Fannin [67] 66 Berry The Cash 2:22.59
26May S6 WDWL 4 of 8 3000m (2)MDN HDL \$20000 3rd outr,urged 600,plugged 3.6L \$1.60 S Fannin [50] 69 Run Jakko Run 3:37.56
03Jun H8 TE A 1 of 10 3100m (6)MDN HDL \$20000 2nd outr,3rd tn,well timed finish 0.4L \$2.90 S Fannin [52] 69 Dictation 3:37.13
All(16-3-4-2) \$55,380 L(15-2-6) R(1-1-0) Fm(0) G(0) Sf(3-0-2) H(12-3-3) Syn(1-0-1) C(1-1-0) Dst(5-1-3) Hdle(2-1-0) Stpl(0) F90(3-0-3) 2ndUp(3-0-0)

Recent winner over the hurdles at Te Aroha. Freshened. Back to the flat.

6. 53215 HEY HAPPY (4) 54.5kg (R64)

8g b Rip Van Winkle (IRE)-Our Zara (by Yamanin Vital) Emerald green, purple band, light blue sleeves & emerald green cap
Ownr: Angela Illston Kevin Myers (Wanganui)
15Jun H10 TE R 2 of 5 3900m (2)OPN STP \$60000 Dist 3rd,loomed 100, fght hard 0.8L \$5.00 J Parker [80] 66 The Cossack 4:37.82
27Jun H9 TE A 1 of 6 3500m (2)OPN STP \$30000 Handy outr,led 2nd last, too gd 4.3L \$1.80 J Parker [82] 65.5 Interlectus (GB) 4:18.68
29Jun H10 HAST 5 of 6 4800m (4)OPN STP \$60000 2nd innr,4th 600,plugged away 32L \$3.60 D Parker [88] 66.5 Te Kahu 6:38.03
All(51-8-7-6) \$251,108 L(25-3-7) R(2-1-1) Fm(0) G(20-2-7) Sf(12-1-2) H(19-5-4) Syn(1-0-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(0) Hdle(9-1-1) Stpl(11-3-4) F90(8-1-3) 2ndUp(8-0-2)

Recent form has been over the steeplechases and another reverting to the flat.

7. Justice

Scratched

8. 73062 DOROTHY'S DAUGHTER (10) 54kg (R62)

5m br Roc de Cambes-Legal Aid (by Colombia) Dark green & white hoops, dark green sleeves, white arm band, black cap
Ownr: J E & J R Moar Niall Quinn (Wanganui)
26May S6 WDWL 11 of 11 2100m (6)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$20000 6th outr, 9th tn,wknd grnd 10L \$9.60 L Sutherland [61] 53 Pinkerton 2:14.54
29Jun H10 HAST 6 of 11 2100m (8)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000 Slow,10th outr,5th tn, plugged away 7.7L \$11.80 N Smith [61] 66.5 Meandeel 2:24.44
06Jul H8 HAST 2 of 10 2100m (7)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000 10th inr,5th tn, chal hard,almost 0.1L \$15.10 T Mitchell [60] 54.5 Maggies Choice 2:17.97
All(18-1-2-1) \$28,575 L(18-1-3) R(0) Fm(0) G(2-0-0) Sf(4-1-2) H(12-0-1) Syn(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(3-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(4-0-1) 2ndUp(3-0-0)

Far better when runner up at Hastings last timeout. Up a rating band. Chance

9. 66820 NOTHING UNUSUAL (5) 54kg (R60)

5g br Unusual Suspect (USA)-Citadelle (by City On A Hill (USA)) Royal blue, gold stars (b&f), black & white chequered sleeves, royal blue cap with white pom pom
Ownr: J N Lavelle, S M Rennie Lavelle/Rennie (Foxton)
09Mar G3 TREN 8 of 9 2100m (6)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$40000 5th otr,wdr cn,outr,urged,no finish 9.7L \$15.50 L Sutherland [62] 57.5 Trav 2:10.66
01Apr G4 OTAK 2 of 12 2100m (6)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$18500 10th inr to turn, ran hm well 1.5L \$17.20 L Hemi [60] 57.5 Stringline 2:11.61
28Jun H10 OTAK 10 of 14 1600m (10)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000 Bk outr, never a threat 13.1L \$16.50 L Sutherland [61] 57 Helluvah Return 1:42.66
All(10-1-2-1) \$23,220 L(10-1-3) R(0) Fm(0) G(7-1-2) Sf(1-0-1) H(2-0-0) Syn(0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(1-0-0) 2ndUp(1-0-1)

Better when runner up Otaki. Struggled last time out when back in distance.

10. 44604 COUNTRY BUMPKIN (1) 54kg (R59)

10g b St Reims-Delectica (AUS) (by Dehere (USA)) **Canary, red spots, white armbands & cap**
 Ownr: Mrs F I & F T Drummond, DS Girls Syndicate, J M Green, **Niall Quinn (Wanganui)**
 A J Hawken, A R Hunt, A R Hunt, K McGillivray, D J & M L Mills, Morning Tea Shout Syndicate, N A Palmer & N J Quinn
 29Jun H10 HAST 11 of 11 2100m (4)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000 11th inr,out tn, no dash 17L \$13.00 S Rennie [61] 68 Meandeel 2:24.44
 13Jul H10 TREN 4 of 9 3200m (4)OPN HDL \$75000 6th inr,dist 4th tn,btld on 19.1L \$17.40 P Matthews [69] 66 Nedwin 3:51.28
 FOXT Trials 26 Jul 2024 - 3 of 4 JMP FLT C/WGT H 2000 Amber Riddell 1st: Just Charlie 150.06
 All(46-5-8-2) \$108,290 L(38-5-7) R(8-0-3) Fm(0) G(2-2-0) Sf(6-0-0) H(38-3-10) Syn(0) C(2-0-1) Dst(5-1-2) Hdle(11-1-1) Stpl(7-3-1) F90(7-0-0) 2ndUp(7-0-3)
Jumper using this to get fit for bigger assignments ahead.

11. 04908 RONIN POROTENE (11) 54kg (R58)

6g gr Jimmy Choux-Porotene Diva (AUS) (by Lonhro (AUS)) **Ciel Butler (a2)**
 Ownr: Bell Brooke Racing Stable **Trudy & Vaughan Keegan (Stratford)**
 15Jun H10 TREN 9 of 14 2100m (9)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000 Set even pc,hdd 900,wknd 300m 9.9L \$35.80 T Davies [63] 56 King Khan 2:22.23
 28Jun H10 OTAK 11 of 14 1600m (6)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000 Handy outr,8th tn, wknd out 13.9L \$34.20 J Chung [62] 55.5 Helluvah Return 1:42.66
 11Jul H10 WGUI 8 of 8 2040m (3)Rating 75 Benchmark* \$17000 2nd outr,6th 500, wknd out 21.4L \$19.30 E Sole [60] 50.5 Jack In The Box 2:18.10
 All(40-3-2-3) \$42,005 L(40-3-5) R(0) Fm(0) G(11-0-0) Sf(9-0-1) H(20-3-4) Syn(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(8-0-1) 2ndUp(6-0-1)
From has tailed right off and hard to see things changing here.

12. 54663 MOONLIGHT HUSTLER (6) 54kg (R56)

6m b Rip Van Winkle (IRE)-Moonlighter (by Al Akbar (AUS)) **Kate Hercock**
 Ownr: M Campbell, D McClurg, J McKenzie, A Pratt, C Riddiford, B Smyth, **Daniel Champion (Waipukurau)**
 S Turner, N White, P Williams & The Punters Grubs Syndicate **Yellow, royal blue horseshoe, yellow & royal blue striped sleeves & quartered cap**
 26May S6 WDWL 6 of 12 1600m (4)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$17000 Bk outr,wdr tn, plugged on 4.7L \$5.30 K Hercock [57] 54 Fay Khan It 1:39.23
 08Jun S6 OTAK 6 of 14 1600m (1)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000 5th inr even pc,out tn, btld away 3.6L \$14.60 K Hercock [56] 54 Miss Emerald 1:37.27
 29Jun H10 HAST 3 of 11 2100m (2)Rating 65 Benchmark* \$35000 Set even pc,trld 1000,chal 80m,fght 1L \$8.40 S Mohammed [55] 66.5 Meandeel 2:24.44
 All(23-1-4-1) \$37,305 L(23-1-5) R(0) Fm(0) G(6-1-0) Sf(8-0-2) H(7-0-3) Syn(2-0-0) C(0) Dst(0) Hdle(0) Stpl(0) F90(5-0-0) 2ndUp(5-0-1)
Fair sixth Otaki. Fought on well for third at Hastings. Dont treat lightly.

Placings

	1st	2nd	3rd	4th	5th
Win	\$			Q1a \$	
Plc	\$			Tfa \$	

Margins: _____

Winners Time: _____